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Upchurch and Allied G’mﬁt% Inc. is a not for profit organization under which ®Phil Upchurch, colleagues, and members perform family

and [ocal history work, See www.alliedfamilies.com and www.upchurchstory.com.
Contact @Sl at,(636) 898-8516 or (314) 3134734 (cell)
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UPCHURCH
351 SHETLAND VALLEY COURT
CHESTERFIELD, MISSOURI 63005-4340
Home phone: (636) 530-6022
email: phil@upcherchstory.com cell: (314) 313-4734
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ROBERT P. UPCHURCH
351 Shetland Valley Court
- Chesterfield, MO 63005-4840
Home phone (636) 530-6022 Cell (314) 313-4734
email; phil@upchurchstory.com Website: <www.upchurchstory.com>
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ROBERT P. UPCHURCH
351 Shetland Valley Court
" Chesterfield, MO 63005-4840
Home phone (636) 530-6022 Cell (314) 313-4734
email: phil@upchurchstory.com Website: <www.upchurchstory.com>
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Subject: genealogy .
From:- Michael Upchurch <ml{istRieh2B@gniXikcomsX
Date: Sat, Apr 16, 2011 12:37 am
To: phil@upchurchstory.com
Attach: SCAN0001.JPG
SCANO0002.JPG
SCANO0003.JPG

Phil,

This is some info you may or may not have but in the info you sent me it was not complete. My grandmother Upchurch
was: Amanda Mildred Crow b: 08 Dec 1899 Monroe County, Arkansas d: 24 Apr 1976 Brinkley, Monroe County,
Arkansas, buried In Philadelphia Cemetery in Brinkley, alongside her husband, Edward Earl Upchurch. She was
married on 13 Dec 1918 in Monroe County. Her parents are Jackson Arthur Crow b: 20 Sep 1869 in Prentiss County
Miss, d: 13 Feb 1939 in Brinkiey Arkansas. Mother was Julia A. Hallum b: 23 Mar 1877 i Brinkley Arkansas, d: 26 Aug
1936 Brinkley Arkansas. They were married 17 Aug 1893 in Brinkley Arkansas. | have attached copies of the marria:ﬂ

certificate of Mildred and Edward, and a copy of the death certificate of Mildred. Hope this info that you can use. Also
Crow does not have an "e"” on the end.

" N Iy p
Michael L Upchurch PLALED B DBTO z-;r Lg’ z 0w
PO Box 560987 LDRE
The Colony, TX 75056-0987 Aman A MILP

Michael L Upchurch RN, TNCC
PO Box 560231

The Colony, TX 75056
469-867-2316(C)

XOUMDCROBHRREHRADCR X X X
Subject: Edward Earl Upchurch family
From: Michael Upchurch smlupchoreh28@graailzomo X X
Date: Sat, Jun 25, 2011 10:50 pm
To: phil@upchurchstory.com

Phil,

This is in response to your letter of 5-11-2011. Earl Eugene Upchurch died 1-29-2007 and is buried at Blue Bonnet Hills
Cemetery in Colleyville Texas.
He has 5 children, all living:

Earl Eugene Upchurch Il, bon 4-12-1946 in Hobbs New Mexico, no children,
Barbara June Upchurch, bom 5-21-1949 in Ft Worth Texas, 2 children,
Gail Lynn Rowland born, 8-12-1970, Riverside California, 3 children.
Anthony Scott Rowland, born 6-20-1972, Ft Worth Texas, died 2-05-1990 Ft. Worth Texas, car accident, not
married, no children, buried Blue Bonnet Hills Cemetery, Colleyville Texas
Michael Lynn Upchurch, born 1-28-1955, Spokane Washington, 3 children
Ashley Elizabeth Upchurch, born 2-20-1986, Dallas Texas, twin, 1 child
Charles Michael Upchurch, bom 2-20-1986, Dallas Texas, twin, Down Syndrome, no children
Brittany Michelle Upchurch, born 8-21-1990, Dallas Texas, no children,
Sheryl Gaye Upchurch, bom 12-03-1956, Spokane Washington, 2 children
Jaclyn Whitney Poole, born 1-04-1988, Ft Worth Texas, no children
Lacey Erin Poole, born 8-13-1991, Ft Worth Texas, no children
Pamela Yvette Upchurch, born 7-02-1860, Ramey AFB, Aguadilla, Puerto Rico, 2 children
Rusty Kyle Russell, bom 6-30-1981, Ft Worth Texas, no children
Leesa Marie Russell, bom 8-24-1983, Ft Worth Texas, 2 children.

The children of Edward Earl Upchurch are:

Earl Eugene Upchurch, born 2-03-1923, Brinkley Arkansas, died 1-29-2007, Ft. Worth Texas,
Howard Richard Dale Upchurch, born 10-10-1925, Brinkley Arkansas, died 9-11-1995, Ft Worth Texas, buried
Philadelphia Cemetery Brinkley, Monroe, Arkansas, never married, no children,
James Arthur Upchurch, bom 3-07-1928 Brinkley Arkansas, died 3-10-1928, Brinkley Arkansas, buried Philadelphia
Cemetery Brinkley, Monroe, Arkansas,

flen Faye Upchurch, stiliborn 1-14-1930 Brinkley Arkansas, buried Philadelphia Cemetery Brinkley, Monroe, Arkansas.

Hope this helps, please let me know if you need/want any other information.

Michael L Upchurch
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The children of Edward Earl Upchurch are:

J3- Earl Eugene Upchurch, born 2-03-1923, Brinkley Arkansas, died 1-29-2007, Ft. Worth Texas,

Earl Eugene Upchurch died 1-29-2007 and is buried at Blue Bonnet il B pey mooleyuile T6kgs,
flaren, all iving:

/ Earl Eugene Upchurch Il, born 4-12-1946 in Hobbs New Mexico, no children,
Z. Barbara June Upchurch, born 5-21-1949 in Ft Worth Texas, 2 children,
Gail Lynn Rowland born, 8-12-1970, Riverside California, 3 children.
Anthony Scott Rowland, born 6-20-1972, Ft Worth Texas, died 2-05-1990 Ft. Worth Texas, car accident, not
ﬁ married, no children, buried Blue Bonnet Hills Cemetery, Colleyville Texas
3 Michael Lynn Upchurch, born 1-28-1955, Spokane Washington, 3 children
i Ashley Elizabeth Upchurch, born 2-20-1986, Dallas Texas, twin, 1 child
! Charles Michael Upchurch, born 2-20-1986, Dallas Texas, twin, Down Syndrome, no children
‘ Brittany Michelle Upchurch, born 8-21-1990, Dallas Texas, no children,
y  Sheryl Gaye Upchurch, born 12-03-1956, Spokane Washington, 2 children
Jaclyn Whitney Poole, born 1-04-1988, Ft Worth Texas, no children
Lacey Erin Poole, born 8-13-1991, Ft Worth Texas, no children
& Pamela Yvette Upchurch, born 7-02-1960, Ramey AFB, Aguadilla, Puerto Rico, 2 children
Rusty Kyle Russell, born 6-30-1981, Ft Worth Texas, no children
Leesa Marie Russell, born 8-24-1983, Ft Worth Texas, 2 children.

—

Howard Richard Dale Upchurch, born 10-10-1925, Brinkley Arkansas, died 9-11-1995, Ft Worth Texas, buried
Philadelphia Cemetery Brinkley, Monroe, Arkansas, never married, no children,
James Arthur Upchurch, born 3-07-1928 Brinkley Arkansas, died 3-10-1928, Brinkley Arkansas, buried Philadelphia
Cemetery Brinkley, Monroe, Arkansas,

) Ellen Faye Upchurch, stillborn 1-14-1930 Brinkley Arkansas, buried Philadelphia Cemetery Brinkley, Monroe, Arkansas.

(L) TEXAS DBIRTH INDEX - FER <. T. PETERSON, TR |8TUL Coos
1903 ~ 1999

Mother's MName

Name Birth Date Gender Birth County Fatler's Name
:::i:anl;zz::::euigz:zj:h 22:;32:22 ;Z:j}: gallas ‘Bi%chael Lynn Upchurch/x\ Linda Joan Judd
nal allas Michael Lynn Upchurckh | Linda Joan Judd
Charles Michael Upchurch 20-Feb-86 Male Dallas Michael Lynn Upchurch f Linda Joan Judd
Jessalynn Derise Upchurch 21-0ct-65 Female Potter E-i;chia;;;y;n Ug;c—hu;c_% Bonnie Faye Eudy
Joshua Wamo_n Upchurch 4-Jun-90 Male Tarrant Michael Lynn Upchurch Teresa Lynn Rolfe

lj /)\ ﬂ‘}ﬂ" _pgon ) RpovT lf}:/

1

UPCHURCH .
”073317 MICHAELT 4 |77 JUDD LINDA J 26 |[4/23/1982  |[DALLAS
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MICItAEL LYV N U P&t
————y
() TEX A5 DIVerce Recorps
File . Husband|[,,. ife|(Children||Marriage Divorce
Number Hgs?and Age rile ’Age 'under 18“Date Date County- -
IO45175 MICHAEL ||25 RACHELT |25 ][00 "8/10/1980 6/12/1984 TRAVIS
E
071523 |[MICHAEL |31 JOYCE 31 {joo |7II3/1984 10/10/1990 BASTROP
E
. UPCHURCH] Tl
083473 (IMICHAEL |27 SUSAN S 26 |00 8/11/1973 |[12/28/1979 HARRIS
J
UPCHURCH
059475 |[MICHAEL |31 MARTY K |[20 |00 10/8/1988 |{8/10/1990 DALLAS
J
UPCHURCH
001108 |[MICHAEL |[44 EARBARA 48 |01 10/18/1980 |[1/6/1997 HARRIS
J
UPCHURCH
Vo, |loosoot |[MICHAEL |j20 CATHERRNEIby llon ‘6/17/1980 2/1/1982 COLEMAN
I 1REC L
UPCHURCH ‘
R 051663 [|MICHAEL |[31 TERESA L (|28 |[|01 8/30/1986 ||7/24/1992 TARRANT
) L
UPCHURCH
19494 051636 |[MICHAEL |42 BONNIEF |[[39 [j00 7/7/1973 7/22/1986 RANDALL
L
UPCHURCH
\QL;':: 141432 |IMICHAEL |42 . LINDA J 42 |03 4/23/1982 |([12/18/1997 DENTON
\ 5. 4 - : DENION
MICHAEL RED
082744 %JPCHURCH 26 MIRIAMJ |22 |00 12/18/1979 {{9/25/1980 RIVER
D
!D\ pent N RIJDOVT
Subject: Re: William and Nathan Upchurch
From: Michael Upchurch <iipsbixe2B@pydxikeone
?j"ﬁ“’o Date: Sun, Jan 08, 2012 4:11 pm
'2 'z To: phil@upchurchstory.com
o

No problem. 7 r? Comer 24 /&,;( oo o wibe . boan %%ﬂ(d,_}

On Sun, Jan 8, 2012 at 3:50 PM, Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@amail.com> wrote:
| have been looking at William A. and Nathan Allen Upchurch. | noticed that both have the same birth year, 1843, and
were married to the same Mary Ann Shipp. My question is are they one and the same person, or could they be twins.
It also shows that Nathan has a daughter, Georgia Ann, who does not show up on any list for William. Also | have
misplaced your mailing address to order the Upchurch Bulletin. Thanks, any help is appreciated.

Thanks,

Mike

wiichael L Upchurch

5620 South Colony Blvd

w Colony, TX 75056
469-867-2316(C)
mlupchurch28@amail.com
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Subject: RE: William and Nathan Upchurch
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Mon, Jan 09, 2012 6:05 am
To: "Michael Upchurch" <xppeRRBER@IRRKSKOMEX X

Hi Michael--- N .
I have done a little research and will give you a report. Nathan and William were first

cousins. Nathan married Mary Ann Shipp and they had a daughter Ggqeva. Nathan dlgd and
Mary married William. I did not have Allen as the middle name for William. Can you give me a
source for adding the middle name "Allen" to the name of Nathan? The;e folks are all in the
Harmon U Clan whereas you are in the Moses U Clan. Is there any particular reason you are
interested in the members of the Harmon U Clan? I am a Shipp de;cepdgnt but |_1ave limited
information on my Shipp ancestors. I have no idea if ilvlary Ann Shipp is in the mix. Let me
if we have more to do on the folks in your email. '
knoI\\}/I\"yncmai!inc_; address is Robert Phillip Upchurch, 351 Shetland Val1ey Court, Che-s.terﬂeld.MO
63005. The UB issue to appear this fall is $10. A selected 8 issues I pick fpr your interest is
$40. Contributions to support Upchurch research are accepted. Contributions to the Ulpchurch
Collection Endowment at N. C. State University are matched by me. I can resend flyer's and
key copies of our exchanges if necessary.
Look forward to working with you.
Phil Upchurch

Subject: Re: William and Nathan Upchurch
From: Michael Upchurch <sRO$MFBLEENMAX XM
Date: Mon, Jan 09, 2012 7:09 pm
To: phil@upchurchstory.com

Phil,

My interest is in all of the Upchurch's that | can find. There are several Upchurch families in the D-FW area and
scattered throughout Texas. So | thought that | would see how we are related. As to Nathan and William my source is
limited due to me being unemployed and not able to afford Ancestry.com and related sites at the moment. | found them
on Rootsweb.com, | was looking up Nathan's family when | came across Mary Ann Shipp and noticed that she had
married 2 Upchurch's, William Allen, and Nathan A.. Some how | have erroneously attached Nathan to both William
Allen (1810 -1884) and Patrick Bogan (1816 - 1886). So | am trying to fix my error. | have deleted him from PB and
attached him to WA.

With William Allen (1843 - 1893) | found him on Rootsweb.com attached to Mary Ann Shipp also, but it did not show
who his father was, after further research | came across Patrick Bogan as his father. | hope that this is correct and
haven't confused you.

The attached site is the source listed for this information: Information from Jason David Marbut imarbut@msn.com
http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/m/a/r/Jason-David-Marbut/index.html.

On some family members that don't show a date of death | have been lucky to find them on findagrave.com. | know that
my sources are limited right now but | plan on double checking on Ancestry.com in the near future.

Also my address has changed:
5620 South Colony Blvd
# 102

The Colony, TX 75056

Thanks for putting up with my questions and all the help you have been.

Mike
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Subject: Cooperation
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Jan 10, 2012 8:07 am
To: "Michael Upchurch" $aMupehbecKaB@GHSNSX X

Hi Mike---

Thanks for yours of yesterday. You have certainly set yourself a big task even if you just
consider the Upchurches in Texas. I can tell you that members of several of the 22 Upchurch
clans reached TX at one time or another. I have quite a few facts in my filing system about
Upchurches in TX. When a question comes up I often find these bits of information of use.

Your efforts to link various Upchurches you find is a good exercise. I will be glad to have
reports from you from time to time and will add what I can to what you find. While my Master
Outlines for the different parts of the Upchurch family are quite good there is still a ton of
work to be done. Your researches could certainly lead to improvement in my records. The
matter of Mary Ann Shipp is a case in point. Until you sent me details I did not realize that
she was one person and not two as I had her in my records.

I hope things will go well for you in 2012. I am in the process of making a new five year
plan to take effect on my 84th birthday on the 9th of next month. So much to do --so little
time left.

Best!

Phil Upchurch

Subject: Re: Cooperation
From: Michael Upchurch <miupspe B8 @msmsiseaiaR XXX
Date: Tue, Jan 10, 2012 8:05 pm
To: phil@upchurchstory.com - ﬂ - —

Goed luck with your project. | just finished a project that took me several months to do but the time spent was worth it. |
followed the Moses U./Mary Simms line, through Homer, Popham, Stradling, Beaufort line to John of Gaunt then
Edward Plantagenet(King of England) and beyond. It shows Great Grandparents that were Kings/Queens of England,
France, Spain and Princes/Princess of Eastern Europe. Also it went back through Roman Emperors and beyond. The
old person | have was born about 1415 BCE, Erichthonius lllium Acadia. | found that it was fun and informational to
know who some ancestors were. If you don't have this information | would be happy to share with you.

Talk with you later.

Mike

Subject: Re: Cooperation .
From: Michael Upchurch splupchirch28@gmait.eome

Date: Tue, Jan 10, 2012 8:33 pm Phil, )
—To:_phil@upchurchstory.com ch(Samuel Houston Skinner) and a Sarah
1 need to pick your brain again. | have come across a Sarah Ann Upchurch(Sawhich e is cormect. Also who are the

in Ski ibuted to Patrick Bogan,
i rch(Robert Franklin Skinner) both attribute ¢
glalf:t?testgf%rfmﬂr:: oth(er Sarah. Thanks for allowing me to pick your brain.

Mike
Subject: Sarah Elizabeth U.
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Jan 17, 2012 8:04 am
To: "Michael Upchurch" <mlUpshixei28@pumaiboom>

Hi Mike---
Re yours of the 10th I can confirm that Patrick Bogan U did have a dau Sarah Ann U. that

amuel Houston Skinner.
me Isfind no information in my files to show that Patrick had a dau Sarah Elizabeth U. nor do I
have a Robert Franklin Skinner in my files. I have now added a Biofile for each aljd hope
something will show up. As you can imagine the names Sarah E. U. and Sar'ah Ehzapeth u.
were very popular and I have many entries under these two names. From time-to-time I am
able to add a little clarity.
Keep hunting.
Phil Upchurch
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Subject: Re: Sarah Elizabeth U.
@ From: Michael Upchurch <mjurshursh2&@gmailcenn>
. Date: Tue, Jan 17, 2012 8:36 am
l 7JM To: phil@upchurchstory.com
20 12~
Thanks for the information. It helps.
Mike
Subject: Re: Sarah Elizabeth U.
@ From: Michael Upchurch <miupehucch28@amaiksomex
| Date: Fri, Jan 27, 2012 8:39 pm
2n JM To: phil@upchurchstory.com
2olZ-  Pni-
Just to update your info, Victoria Maerene (Baxter) Upchurch, wife of Earl Eugene Upchurch, my parents, passed away
today at the age of 91.

DOB: 7-07-1920
DOD: 1-27-2012

Mike

@ Subject: Re: Sarah Elizabeth U.
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupeburch28@gmaikeomx
Date: Fri, Jan 27,2012 10:19 pm
2 7J cd To: phil@upchurchstory.com

2011
Phil -

1 forgot to add that the place of death is: Haslet, Tarrant, Texas and burial will be at Blue Bonnet Hills Cemetery,
Colleyville, Texas.

Also is the Upchurch Story website still active?

Subject: Condolences
2 From: phil@upchurchstory.com
A 65‘”"9 Date: Sat, Jan 28, 2012 5:58 am
To: "Michael Upchurch™ <pikpeHarch28@gmaihern>
Av 1L

Hi Mike--- . ‘
I am very sorry to learn of the passing of your mother. She led a long life as did your

father and I am sure they touched the lives of many people. Thank you for sending the details
which I have made part of my records including her Biofile. .
1 am having some problems with the hosting arrangement for my website an dam
working to get it up again.
Phil Upchurch
Subject: Mollie Upchurch
@ From: Michael Upchurch <miGpshOob28@umaikoormex
Date: Sat, Feb 18, 2012 2:16 pm
RS F EY To: phil@upchurchstory.com

201

Phil -

| was wondering if | could pick your brain again. | have come across a Mollie Upchurch that was married to a Absalom
Wood Autrey(Born April 1872 in Union Parish Louisiana). The only info that | have is that they were married 15 Oct
1891 in Lincoln Parish Louisiana. They had 2 children Alfred and Frank. | have been unable to locate her family or a
date of birth. Absalom is a distant cousin of my wife.

Thanks for any help possible.

Mike
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@ -------- Original Message --------
Subject: Baxter Family
‘Z 77’50 From: Michael Upchurch <miupchuyreh28@amail.comy
Date: Mon, February 27, 2012 9:47 pm

20)»)__ To: phil@upchurchstory.com

Phil -
Thanks for the information it has helped. Also do you know of anybody that is
working on the Baxter Family Genealogy?

Thanks again,
Michael

Michael L Upchurch

5620 South Colony Blvd

# 102

The Colony, TX 75056

469-867-2316(C)
miupchurch28@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Baxter Family
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Feb 28, 2012 5:08 am
A FEP To: "Michael Upchurch" 2HYRCRHMPEN28@GIMHISOIX X XXX

ADI— Hi Michael---
Glad the information helped. Sorry I do not know anyone who is working on the Baxter
family.
Phil Upchurch

@ MW7%MWKC\6 KW%@«(M@J Z?MM zol2
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Vhﬂ/‘_af A [wopl . —~ /‘/,.ij ,v»ﬂ{,(/w@—-’/’lflw A .

@ Subject: Upchurch Bulletin
From: Michael Upchurch fQpshfeh28@yiaTKeomeX X Michael L Upchurch
X P ) s 5620 South Colony Blvd
| O Date: Mon, Oct 01, 2012 4:21 pm #102
517 To: phil@upchurchstory.com The Colony, TX 75056
R 469-867-2316(C)
Phil - DEDEKONZ SERODA XX X X

Is there a way to pay electronically or do you only take checks for the Upchurch Bulletin.

Michael L. Upchurch

Subject: RE: Upchurch Bulletin
( E j) From: phil@upchurchstory.com
X oc T Date: Tue, Oct 02, 2012 6:03 am

2010 To: "Michael Upchurch" <mlupchurch28@gmail.com>

Hi Michael---

Phil Upchurch
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4/27/2015 Workspace Webmail :: Print
Print | Close Window

Subject: RE: Whitney U. Biofiles
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Mar 03, 2015 6:04 am
To: "Michael Upchurch" <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Hi Michael---

Thank you and your wife for your excellent transcription of the Whitney U. Biofile. This will
make a significant contribution to fundamental Upchurch records. I have printed the attachments
and had a quick look. Must now go over the transcription in detail and especially the transcribed
deed and see if I can add more. Our challenge now is to resolve the issue of what methodology
is best for placing what will be our huge resource base online. Our current Weebly website is still
an option and we can use it on an interim basis but we hope to do better on the search function
elsewhere. This project is ongoing. We are also making some progress on creating an online tree
for each enrolled family but need to push through on completing this project.

Best~
Phil Upchurch

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: Whitney U. Biofiles

From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Tue, March 03, 2015 1:47 am

To: Robert AaUpchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

| finally finished the Biofile of Whitney U.. | did my best on deciphering the Deed.
Pages 16 and 17 containing the copy of the original are separate. They are all
attached below.

Michael

Michael L. Upchurch
5028 Stanley Dr.

The Colony, TX 75056
469-867-2316

miupchurch28@ yahoo.com

Copyright © 2003-2015. All rights reserved.
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.gree Chart for
-atherine Rogers

Great Gran

Catherine Rogers G Gm

mﬂ% esr
W'e of John Poti|

Rees Rogers Sr.

e beTer

Levi Rogers

66 F

Josiah Hill Rogers

b: 30 Mar 1840 in Lebanon,
De Kalb, Alabama, USA

m: Jan 1860 in Lebanon, De
Kalb, Alabama, USA

d: 17 May 1919 in Lydia,
Red River, Texas, USA

b: 06 Dec 1810 in Rogers
Hollow, Warren, Tennessee,
USA

m: 1829 in Rogers Hollow,
Warren, Tennessee, USA

d: 07 Jan 1892 in Fort
Payne, De Kalb, Alabama,
USA

Mary Ann Lockhart

b: 1775 in Chatham, North
Carolina, USA

m: 1799 in North Carolina,
USA

d: Jun 1850 in Warren,
Tennessee, USA

Sarah Cope

b: 1745 in Bertie, North
Carolina, USA

m: 1765 in North Carolina,
USA

d: 1813 in Chatham, North
Carolina, USA

Frances Rogers

b: 1747 in North Caralina,
USA

d: 1793 in Corinth, Orange,
Vermont, USA

William Cope

b: 1778 in North Carolina,
USA

d: 1850 in Warren,
Tennessee, USA

b: 01Jul 1753in
Montgomery, Virginia, USA

m: 1760 in Grayson, Virginia,
USA

d: 01 Jul 1793 in Russell,
Virginia, USA

Sarah Holland

b: 26 Apr 1764 in Wythe,
Elizabeth, Virginia, USA

d: Dec 1830 in Warren,
Tennessee, USA

b: 1807 in Warren,
Tennessee, USA

d: 01Apr 1890 in Fort
Payne, De Kalb, Alabama,
USA

Name:
b.
m
d
James Lockhart
b:
m:
d:
Name:
b:
d:
Name:
b:
m:
d:
Mary (Lockhart)
b:
d:
Name:
b:
d:

Page 1




.gree Chart for
~osiah Hill Rogers

Josiah Hill Rogers L/Y—‘/LAA ["

John Rogers

Joseph Rogers

Willilam Rogers ?Zéé' JF

b: 1745 in Bertie, North
Carolina, USA

m: 1765 in North Carolina,
USA

d: 1813 in Chatham, North
Carolina, USA

b: 1714 in Suny, Virginia,
USA

m:

d: 08 Jun 1783 in Wake,
North Carolina, USA

b: 1694 in Suny, Virginia,
USA

m:
d: 20 Feb 1752 in Northampton,
North Carolina, USA

b: 1657 in Suny, Virginia,
USA

m:

d: 10 May 1727 in North
Carolina, USA

Elizabeth Cartwright

b: 1670 in Sury, Virginia,
USA

d: 1730 in North Carolina,
USA

John Fargeson Sr.

b: 1683 in Essex, Virginia,

USA
Mary Fargeson m:
b: 1685 in Virginia, USA d: 1715 in Essex, Virginia,
d: 1750 in Northampton, USA
North Carolina, USA
Ann Stubbleson
b: Rappahannock, Essex,
Virginia, USA
d: 1735 in Essex, Virginia,
USA
Name:
b:
m:
Name: d:
b:
m:
d:
Name:
b:
d:
Martha Hill
b: 1720
d: 1775 in Wake, North
Carolina, USA Name:
b:
m:
Name: d:
b:
d:
Name:
b:
d:

Page 1




.gree Chart for
-ohn Rogers

545 G reaf Grand Falter

Name:
b:
Name: :‘
b:
m: .
g Name:
b:
Name: o
b:
m:
Name:
d:
b:
Name: :‘
b:
d: Name:
b:
John Rogers d:
b: 1617 in Gravesend, Kent,
England
m: Name:
d: 1685 in Surry, Virginia, b:
USA -
Name: :‘
b:
::': Name:
b:
Name: d:
b:
d Name:
b:
Name: :‘
b:
d: Name:
b:
d:

Page 1




g4ree Chart for
.«chael Lynn Upchurch

Michael Lynn Upchurch

Earl Eugene Upchurch |

Edward Earl Upchurch

Robert Alvin (Albron)
Upchurch

b: 28 Jan 1955 in Spokane,
Spokane, Washington, USA
m: 23 Apr 1982 in
Richardson, Collin, Texas,
USA

b: 03 Feb 1923 in Brinkley,
Monroe, Arkansas, USA

m: 18 Mar 1943 in Hobbs,
Lea, New Mexico, USA

d: 29 Jan 2007 in Fort Worth,
Tarrant, Texas, USA

Victoria Maerene Baxter

b: 21 Jan 1889 in Longview,
Oktibbeha, Mississippi, USA

m: 14 Dec 1918 in Brinkley,
Monroe, Arkansas, USA

d: 21 Jul 1931 in Brinkley,
Monroe, Arkansas, USA

Amanda Mildred (Andy) Crow

b: 11 Aug 1856 in Longview,...
m: 11 Dec 1879 in Longview,...
d: 24 Feb 1924 in Longview,...

Eliza Jane Richardson

b: 31 Jul 1859 in Longview,
Oktibbeha, Mississippi, USA

d: 11 Dec 1916 in Longview,
Oktibbeha, Mississippi, USA

Jackson Arthur Crow

b: 08 Dec 1899 in Brinkley,
Monroe, Arkansas, USA
d: 24 Apr 1976 in Brinkley,
Monroe, Arkansas, USA

Zadock A. Baxter

b: 20 Sep 1869 in Booneville,...
m: 17 Aug 1893 in Brinkley, M...
d: 13 Feb 1939 in Brinkley, M...

Julia A. Hallum

b: 23 Mar 1877 in Brinkley,
Monroe, Arkansas, USA
d: 26 Aug 1936 in Brinkley,
Monroe, Arkansas, USA

John Patrick Baxter

b: 07 Jul 1920 in Avery, Red
River, Texas, USA

d: 27 Jan 2012 in Haslet,
Tarrant, Texas, USA

b: 20 Apr 1872 in Fort
Payne, De Kalb, Alabama,
USA

m: 23 Jan 1902 in Avery,

Red River, Texas, USA

d: 03 Jun 1964 in White
Settlement, Tarrant, Texas,
USA

Virgie Mae Fisher

b: 08 Sep 1834 in Lebanon,
De Kalb, Alabama, USA

m: Jan 1860 in Lebanon, De
Kalb, Alabama, USA

d: 18 Mar 1913 in Lydia, Red
River, Texas, USA

Catharine Rogers

b: 30 Mar 1840 in Lebanon,
De Kalb, Alabama, USA

d: 17 May 1919 in Lydia,
Red River, Texas, USA

George Edgar Fisher Sr.

b: 08 Jan 1887 in Sherman,
Grayson, Texas, USA

d: 04 Jan 1985 in Fort Worth,
Tarrant, Texas, USA

b: May 1856 in Wilkesville,
Vinton, Ohio, USA

m: 20 Dec 1885 in Sherman,
Grayson, Texas, USA

d: 21 Jan 1938 in Avery, Red
River, Texas, USA

Mary Frances Lowery

b: 30 Jul 1867 in Avery, Red
River, Texas, USA

d: 02 Feb 1943 in Jayton,
Kent, Texas, USA

Page 1




.gree Chart for
rances Rogers

Wite o

Fosiah Hill Rogers
my AT breat G ardmithet

Frances Rogers (_[fj‘ 6 Gl’n

John Thomas Rogers

Giles Rogers Sr.

VAQTr:

b: 1747 in North Carolina,
USA

m: 1765 in North Carolina,
USA

d: 1793 in Corinth, Orange,
Vermont, USA

wite oF

L6 Hl
’506/ @({Dﬁed

b: 13 Dec 1680 in
Chesapeake, Independent
Cities, Virginia, USA

m: 1716 in King and Queen,

b: 1643 in Scotiand

m: 1672 in England

d: 1730 in King and Queen,
Virginia, USA

Virginia, USA Rachel Eastham _
5‘,6, d: 1768 in Bertie, North b: ‘13 “?alndBefkshlfe-
Carolina, USA nglan
Thomas Rogors 5 (5 G [ d: 1735 in King and Queen,
b: 1716 in Bertie, North Virginia, USA
Carolina, USA
m: .
d: 19 Feb 1754 in Bertie, Namer
North Carolina, USA Mary Byrd b:
m:
b: 26 Feb 1683 in Charles d:
City, Charles, Virginia, USA
d: 1721 in Virginia, USA
Name:
b:
d:
Name:
Name: :,
b: d:
m:
d:
Name:
b:
d:
Mary Wynn
: b: 1709 in Placé, Mayenne,
L’:;:_ Pays de la Loire, France
& 1770 in Bertie, North .
Carolina, USA N'ame.
Name: :’n
b: d:
d:
Name:
b:
d:

Page 1




.gree Chart for
siles Rogers Sr.

Giles Rogers Sr.

John Fitz Rogers

Thomas Matthew Rogers Sr.

Bernard Rogers Sr.

b: 1643 in Scotland

m: 1672 in England

d: 1730 in King and Queen,
Virginia, USA

b: 16 Apr 1609 in Watford,
Hertfordshire, England

m:

d: 1680 in Edinburgh,
Midlothian, Scottand

Lucy Iverson

b: 1565 in Warwickshire,
England

m: 05 Nov 1581 in Stratford
upon Avon, Warwickshire,
England

d: 07 Aug 1609 in Stratford
upon Avon, Warwickshire,
England

b: 1543 in Watford,
Hertfordshire, England

m: 1564 in Scotland

d: 04 Aug 1585 in Watford,
Hertfordshire, England

Agnes Carter

b: 1544 in Scotland
d: 1583 in Cumberiand,
Engtand

“ b: 1612 in Edinburgh,

Midlothian, Scotland
d: 1675 in Worcester,
Worcestershire, England

Name:
b:
Eleanor McMurdock m;
b: 1567 in England a:
d: 1670 in Stratford upon Avon,
Warwickshire, England
Name:
b:
d:
Name:
b:
Name: m:
b: d:
m:
d:
Name:
b:
d:
Name:
b:
Name: m;
b: d
d:
Name:
b:
d:

Page 1




«gree Chart for
sernard Rogers Sr.

Bernard Rogers Sr.

John Rogers

Thomas John Rogers

Thomas John Rogers

b: 04 Feb 1506/07 in
Deritend, Warwickshire,

b: 1543 in Watford,
Hertfordshire, England

m: 1564 in Scotland

d: 04 Aug 1585 in Watford,
Hertfordshire, England

b: 1485 in Deritend,
Warwickshire, England

m: 1505 in Sutton Valence,
Kent, England

d: 1530 in Aston,
Worcestershire, England

b: 1435 in Bradford on Avon,...
m: Feb 1482/83 in Bradford o...
d: 05 Mar 1485/86 in Bradfor...

Catherine de Courtenay

b: 1438 in Powderham,
Devon, England

d: 12Jan 1514/15 in
Shillingford, Devon, England

England
m: 1536 in Warwickshire, .
England Name:
d: 04 Feb 1554/55 in b:
Smithfield, London, England Margaret Wyatt m:
b: 1490 in Boxiey, Kent, d:
England
d: 10 Mar 1536/37 in Aston,
Worcestershire, England Name:
b:
d:
'Nama:
b:
Name: m:
b: d:
m:
d:
Name:
Adriana de Weyden Pratt gf
b: 1511 in Brabant Wallon, )
Belgium
.. & 08Aug 1572in
= Nottinghamshire, England Name:
b:
Name: m:
b: d:
d:
Name:
b:
d:

Page 1




«tgree Chart for
«homas Rogers

Thomas Rogers

b: 01 Mar 1407/08 in
Ashington, Somerset,
England

m: 1433 in Wiltshire,
England

d: 31Aug 1471 in Bryanston,
Dorset, England

Name:
b:
Name: :‘
b: )
m: .
d: bﬂame
John Fitz Roger d:
b:
m: N
d: lI‘:ame.
Name: :’"
b: )
o Name:
b:
d:
Name:
b:
Name: :"
b: )
m: |
d: :ame.
Name: d:
b:
o Name:
Hidly b:
Name: :;f:
b: ’
d Name:
b:
d:

Page 1




Pedigree Chart for
John Patrick Baxter

Hushand oF Catheive

Lorent greed tﬁlﬂ%é’f

John Patrick Baxter

Willis Baxter

/&07@/5

b: 08 Sep 1834 in Lebanon,
De Kalb, Alabama, USA

m: Jan 1860 in Lebanon, De
Kalb, Alabama, USA

d: 18 Mar 1913 in Lydia, Red
River, Texas, USA

Hushand o F
Cotherve Rogecs

b: 1806 in Rutherford,
Tennessee, USA

m: 1827 in De Kalb,
Alabama, USA

d: 1881 in Ten Broeck, De
Kalb, Alabama, USA

Sarah Ann Frazier

b: 1805 in South Carolina,
USA

d: 16 Dec 1863 in Lebanon,

" De Kalb, Alabama, USA

Name:
Jesse Baxter b:
b: 1777 in North Carolina, m.
USA d:
m: 1797 in Tennessee, USA
d: 1868 in Fort Payne, De Name:
Kalb, Alabama, USA b:
d:
Name:
Temperance Copeland b:
b: 1780 in North Carolina, m:
USA d:
d: 1862 in Lebanon, De Kalb,
Alabama, USA Name:
b:
d:
James Frazier
James F. Frazier b: 1745
b: 1775 in North Carolina, m:
USA d: North Carolina, USA
m: 1794 in South Carolina,
USA Name:
d: 1815 in Abbeville, South b:
Carolina, USA d:
Patrick Mullens
Dorcus Mullens b: 1750
b: 1777 in North Carolina, m.
USA d 1824
d: 1866 in De Kalb, Alabama,
USA Barbara
b: 1755
d:

Page 1




Brint | Close Window

Gattis - Phil sent me a copy of your book: Meeting House Confederate Sharpshooter and Country
Gentleman. | was wondering how | could get 2 more copies for my kids. Thanks for writing the book.

From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Wed, Dec 13, 2017 8:55 pm
To: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Subject:

. Phil -
. Thanks for the book. I look forward to reading it. It will augment my Civil War
- Library very well.

Michael

. Michael L. Upchurch

- Adjutant

. Stonewall Jackson Camp # 901 SCV
- Adjutant

- Lone Star Chapter # 137 MOS&B

- 469-867-2316

. mlupchurch28@yahoo.com

! "I hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that I was a Confederate
. Soldier”
- Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

“He who feels no pride in his uncestors is unworthy to be rentembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd, 9th Louisiana
 Infantry, CSA

Copyright © 2003-2017. All rights reserved.



Print | Close Window

Subject: Re: Book on Jeff Upchurch
From: Gettis Upchurch <gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com>
Date: Thu, Dec 14, 2017 2:20 am
To: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Cc: phil@upchurchstory.com

. Hi Michael,

. Great to hear from someone related to Jeff and obviously sharing an interest in the Civil War. The book Phil sent you is the first

. edition. We learned shortly after it was written about Newspapers.com from Cousin Phil. These newspaper archives from some

. of the Raleigh area papers are full of stories about Jeff, Bill, Woodland and some of the business and farming associations

. going on between the brothers. The magnitude and scope of Woodland and Bill's many business ventures revealed in these

! articles and advertisements surprised everyone including Phil. The revised book goes into much detail about how the brothers
* interacted after the war. Woodland entailed farming, cotton ginning, a dairy, and a creamery, all on a grand scale. Bill was an

© entrepreneur and civic leader and seemed to have boundless energies. Bill's story must be told with Jeffs and | included his

. bio in the appendicitis. There are newspaper stories and advertisements in the book and appendicitis, plus the Revolutionary

~ War pension applications for Nathaniel, Moses and Charles. Also, the new book has been more carefully proof read (195

. corrections) and is just a better read, plus it now encompasses 240 pages.

- I would like for you to order 3 copies if you will and replace your original book. | can order and ship them for you with a 25%
- discount (no royalties on this book). You can mail me a check. If you will email me your address, | will order them and send you
. the information if you like. Should be about $35 each plus shipping.

~ | am a social member of the 26th North Carolina and Cousin Monk Perry and | help fund the preservation of the 1st North
- Carolina State Troops regimental batile flag that is on display in the North Carolina State Museum.

© Thanks, Gettis
Sent from my iPad

On Dec 13, 2017, at 9:53 PM, Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com> wrote:

Gettis -

Phil sent me a copy of your book: Meeting House Confederate Sharpshooter
and Country Gentleman. Bartley Jefferson U is my 2nd cousin 4x removed. 1
was wondering how I could get 2 more copies for my kids. Thanks for writing
the book.

Michael

Michael L. Upchurch

Adjutant

Stonewall Jackson Camp # 901 SCV
Adjutant

Lone Star Chapter # 137 MOS&B
469-867-2316

mlupchurch?2 ahoo.com

T hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that I was a
Confederate Soldier"
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

"He who feels no pride in his uncestors is wimvorthy to be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd. 9th
Louisiana Infantry, CSA

Copyright © 2003-2017. All rights reserved.
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Print | Close Window

Subject: CSA Book-Gettis Upchurch
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Dec 14, 2017 6:14 am
To: "Michael Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

"Gettis-Z Upchurch" <Gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com>, "Miley-MU-S-4-0-6-Z Perry"

Ce: <maperry45@yahoo.com>

' Hi Michael---- :
' You are welcome. Enjoy. My GF Jeff, CSA. died in 1929 when I was 11 months old. He, no doubt, |
. held me in his arms. Your ancestor Courtney Upchurch (son of Moses) was a first cousin of Gilbert
| Upchurch, the father of Jeff.
| Delighted to note you and Gettis are in touch. I know he would welcome any details you have on
. you ancestor's participation in the Civil War.
, Gettis is modest but I can tell you he is an outstanding historian as regards the Civil War, self
. taught. His knowledge and work is equal to any other author writing on the war. He has visited the
. Lee battlefields many times and knows every aspect of ordinance and more. I went with him on one
- trip. His father Frank Jefferson Upchurch, Sr was my older first cousin whom I knew very well. He .
- served under Stillwell in WWII in China. ’
' Your ancestor Moses Upchurch and mine (and Gettis's) Nathan Upchurch, I fought in the :
Revolution as did their brother Charles. Gettis was the first to learn that Charles was at Valley Forge

- with Washington. :

We history buffs do have a lot in common.

Merry Christmas~

Phil Upchurch, Cousin and Manager Allied Families.

-------- Original Message ----=----

Subject: Gattis - Phil sent me a copy of your book: Meeting House
Confederate Sharpshooter and Country Gentleman. I was wondering how I
could get 2 more copies for my kids. Thanks for writing the book.

From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Wed, December 13, 2017 8:55 pm

To: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Phil -
Thanks for the book. Ilook forward to reading it. It will augment my Civil
War Library very well.

Michael

Michael L. Upchurch

Adjutant

Stonewall Jackson Camp # 901 SCV
Adjutant

Lone Star Chapter # 137 MOS&B
469-867-2316

miupchurch28@yahoo.com
‘I hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that I was a .

Confederate Soldier"
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

“He who feels no pride in his ancestors is unworthy to be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd, 9th
Louisiana Infantry, CSA

Coanvrinht © 20032017 Al rinhte recernved
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Subject: Re: Book on Jeff Upchurch
From: Gettis Upchurch <gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com>
Date: Thu, Dec 14, 2017 2:20 am
To: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Cc: phil@upchurchstory.com

~ Hi Michael,

Great to hear from someone related to Jeff and obviously sharing an interest in the Civil War. The book Phil sent you is the first .
edition. We learned shortly after it was written about Newspapers.com from Cousin Phil. These newspaper archives from some f
of the Raleigh area papers are full of stories about Jeff, Bill, Woodland and some of the business and farming associations
going on between the brothers. The magnitude and scope of Woodland and Bill's many business ventures revealed in these
articles and advertisements surprised everyone including Phil. The revised book goes into much detail about how the brothers

* interacted after the war. Woodland entailed farming, cotton ginning, a dairy, and a creamery, all on a grand scale. Bill was an
entrepreneur and civic leader and seemed to have boundless energies. Bill's story must be told with Jeffs and | included his
bio in the appendicitis. There are newspaper stories and advertisements in the book and appendicitis, plus the Revolutionary

. War pension applications for Nathaniel, Moses and Charles. Also, the new book has been more carefully proof read (195

. corrections) and is just a better read, plus it now encompasses 240 pages.

. | would like for you to order 3 copies if you will and replace your original book. | can order and ship them for you with a 25% 3
- discount (no royalties on this book). You can mail me a check. If you will email me your address, 1 will order them and send you
. the information if you like. Should be about $35 each plus shipping.

| am a social member of the 26th North Carolina and Cousin Monk Perry and | help fund the preservation of the 1st North
- Carolina State Troops regimental battie flag that is on display in the North Carolina State Museum.

f Thanks, Gettis
Sent from my iPad ;e
On Dec 13, 2017, at 9:53 PM, Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahgo.com> wrote:

N

"

Gettis -
Phil sent me a copy of your book: Meeting House Confederate Sharpshooter
and Country Gentleman. Bartley Jefferson U is my 2nd cousin 4x removed. I

was wondering how I could get 2 more copies for my kids. Thanks for writing
the book.

Michael

Michael L. Upchurch

Adjutant

Stonewall Jackson Camp # 901 SCV
Adjutant

Lone Star Chapter # 137 MOS&B
469-867-2316
miupchurch28@yahgo.com

T hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that I was a
Confederate Soldier”
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

"He who feels no pride in his ancestors is umwvorthy to be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd. 9th
Louisiana Infantry. CSA

Copyright © 2003-2017. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Allied Families 2017 Membership
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sat, Apr 29,2017 11:22 am
To: “Michael L.-4-5-Y-Z Upchurch" <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Attach: 2017 Form for participating in Upchurch and Allied Families 22 Dec 15 revision.docx

Hi Mike----

Your past support of Upchurch and Allied Families Association which is dedicated to our shared
family heritage effort has provided encouragement. However, we miss having you as a 2017 member.
As you know many want their heritage preserved but only a few are willing to be active. I hope you are
in a position to renew for 2017 using the attached membership form.

Here are just a few of the things we have done recently---

1. Posted the 2016 Upchurch Bulletin on our website www.upchurchstory.com.
2. Upgraded entries on our website www.alliedfamilies.com including:
a. Expanded details for enrolled families.
b. Posted over 80 transcribed Biofiles prepared by remote cooperators.
3. Visited the Allied Families office in Cary, N.C. and helped to upgrade operations there.
4. Made progress on scanning the Master Outlines containing over 62,000 names of Upchurch and
allied family members.

If you have time/talents you would offer to help in our family history effort, please let me know

We hope to hear from you soon and to again have you as a supporter of our effort to preserve and
share our family history.

Sending All Best Wishes~

Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families
ps---Mike--Just making the rounds---Phil Upchurch

Copyright © 2003—201 7. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Supporters and Budget
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sat,Mar 11,2017 3:48 pm
To: "Michael L.--4-5-Y-Z Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Hi Michael----

This is a report and an appeal for help on Allied Families finances for 2017
being sent to supporters. Below is a 2017 income and expense budget. The projected
budget of $25,000 will allow Allied Families to do a lot. However, to actually fund this,
we must count on those who have been previous participants. I hope we can count on
you for 2017, and that you will be as generous as you can be.

That you have been one of our regular members for several years is greatly
appreciated. Your annual renewals give us encouragement.

Our webmaster is an absolute must and Jay is doing a great job. Itis
essential for us to have the help of Maureen on membership services and Mary Lou on
bookkeeping. In Cary, Judy handles the Cary newsletter, coordinates our DNA project
and is getting up to speed on Tree Masters. We urgently need an archivist in Cary to
help with our collection. All together, these paid people amount to less than a full-
time person, our volunteers add up to many times as much. Hope to hear from you
soon.

Sending best regards,

Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families

Allied Families Projected Income and Expenses for 2017
March 10, 2017

I. Income

A. Background. For 2016, there were 40 donors at $20., will count on 50
for 2017. For 2013-2016, the donors for over $20 gave an average of $230. There
were 54 such donors in 2016.

B. Projected 2017 Income

1. 50 Donors at $ 20. $ 1,000
2. 60 Donors at $230. $13,800
3. Endowment Income $10,000
Total Income: $24,800
II. Expenses
A. Cary Rent $ 3,600

B. Personnel ($10/hr)
1. Jay (webmaster) 12 hr/wk $6
2. Mary Lou (bookkeeping) 6 hr/wk $ 3,120
3. Maureen (membership) 4 hr/wk $2
$

4. Judy (Cary - Projects) 4 hr/wk 2,080
5. Archivist (Cary) 2 hr/wk 1,040
Total Personnel: $14,560
C. Cary - WiFi $ 1,080

D. Office Expenses
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Subject: Allied Families 2017
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Jan 26,2017 6:36 am
To: "Michael L.-14-15-Y Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Attach: 2017 Form for participating in Upchurch and Allied Families 22 Dec 15 revision.docx
ALLIED FAMILIES Programs and plans 2013-2017.docx

Hi Michael----

Now is a good time for an update on Allied Families. I hope you will renew your membership for
2017 using the attached form or PayPal.

Also attached is a summary of what we have accomplished and our hopes for 2017.

For more details on our route to digital see the Upchurch Bulletin for 2016 recently posted on
www. upchurchstory.com--password 2013upchurch#. Also, note progress on your enrolled family at
www.alliedfamilies.com password 2014allied#.

I will be in North Carolina March 29-April 2, 2017 working in the Allied Families Cary Facility starting
some new projects.Would love to see you there. Let me know if you need details.

Our progress has been substantial but we need participation whether as a casual follower or as a
dedicated worker and donor. I hope you will give us enccouragement by renewing today and being as
generous as your circumstances allow.

Sending all Best Wishes~

Phil Upchurch

Copyright © 2003-2017. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Caroline Gertrude "Callie” (Castleberry) Upchurch
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Thu, Oct 06,2016 10:37 pm
To: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Phil-

Do you know which Upchurch married Caroline Gertrude Castleberry?
Born 31 May 1895 Wake, North Carolina

Died 23 Jan 1915 White Oak, Wake, North Carolina

Buried at Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex, Wake, North Carolina
Thanks, '

Mike

Michael L. Upchurch
469-867-2316
mlupchurch28@yahoo.com

"I hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that I was a Confederate Soldier”
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

“He who feels no pride in his ancestors is unworthy 10 be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd, 9th Louisiana
Infantry, CSA

Copyright © 2003-2016. All rights reserved.



Print | Close Window

Subject: RE: Caroline Gertrude "Callie” (Castleberry) Upchurch
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Fri, Oct 07,2016 4:20 pm
To: "Michael Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Hi Mike---

This morning I got my Biofile for Caroline from my Valley files. She is XID-58284.1 did have a note
from Kim Beach in 2009 that she married an Upchurch but I did no follow up. I have good census
records for the Castleberry Family tracing Caroline back as a descendant of Nathan U.,I. Her mother

Nancy (Maynard) Castleberry appears on the census for 1900, 1910, 1920, and 1930. In her household
in 1920 is a Nellie whom I thought to be Caroline and a Nettie in 1930 whom i thought to be Caroline
but not so as Caroline died in 1915. I have now pulled up from Find A Grave Salem Church (which I
know well) her record which shows her as Mrs Upchurch. However I have not been able to learn the
name for her Upchurch husband. I was unable to find her as Caroline Upchurch on the 1910 census.

I hope we can solve this puzzle. Let me know if you learn more.

Cheers~

Phil Upchurch

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: Caroline Gertrude "Callie" (Castleberry) Upchurch
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurc hoo.com>
Date: Thu, October 06, 2016 10:37 pm

To: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Phil-

Do you know which Upchurch married Caroline Gertrude Castleberry?
Born 31 May 1895 Wake, North Carolina

Died 23 Jan 1915 White Oak, Wake, North Carolina

Buried at Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex, Wake, North Carolina
Thanks,

Mike

Michael L. Upchurch
469-867-2316
lupchurch28@yahoo.com

"I hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that I was a Confederate
Soldier”
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

"He who feels no pride in his ancestors is unworthy to be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd, 9th
Louisiana Infantry, CSA

Copyright © 2003-2016. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Allied Families -2016
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sun, Apr17,2016 7:04 am
TJo: "Michael L.--14-15 Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Attach: AF 2016 Membership Form.docx

Hi Michael ---

We are now well into our budget year of 2016 for Allied Families. I write in hopes that you
will continue to provide your support for our family history effort as you have done in past years.
A membership form is attached. We have continued to grow our effort in a number of ways. Our
number of participants has grown to 175 of whom many have continued to renew their
membership but not all. Our budget is at about the $10,000 per year level. We have quite a few
volunteers including 17 remote transcribers of Biofiles and more are expected. You are our most
productive transcriber. Even some modest growth in our budget will allow the hiring of some
much needed part-time help for our Chesterfield, MO and Cary, NC operations. Help is available
at $10 /hour. I could make good use of some help.

A significant part of our financial plan is to allocate as much as possible to the long-term
support fund destined to reach endowment levels for reach enrolled family. So far we have a
pooled amount of about $6,000 sequestered. Endowment earnings will keep Allied Families
operational down the road.

I am especially proud of the progress we have made leading to the enrollment of the Moses
Upchurch family to which you belong. We would like for this family to be one that moves ahead.
I hope you will review our website from time to time to note progress and that you will offer
suggestions. Perhaps you are in a position to be a volunteer. Just let me know.

In appreciation all you have done to help us make a lot of progress on our shared Upchurch
heritage~

Phil Upchurch

Copyright © 2003-2016. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Ernest B. Furgurson
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Thu, Apr 09, 2015 9:25 pm
To: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Phil - Do you know how | can get in touch with cousin Ernest Furgurson. He is the Great
Great Grandson of Thomas Upchurch (1834 - 1863). Thomas died of Cholera as a POW in
the Civil War and he is a son of Ruffin. Ernest wrote a book about the Civil War and | would
like to talk to him about it.

Also | will not be starting the transcription of Ruffin until sometime mid-May. We are moving
the 1st of May and right now I'm working on the Rogers biofiles. Any news on the June
reunion yet?

Michael

Subject: Adah Upchurch
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com> Lafy sE TR EM4rL o) 7HZ

Da;t.ef Fri, Jan 08, -2016 1:26 am TRANVSCRIPTEO N T7I mARS
o: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com> LOv ISoRg ([TEo¢ KSSNE

Attach: Upchurch Papers - Ada Upchurch XID -.odt 2y T 2016 . /774

Phillip -
| have finally finished the biofile of Adah Upchurch. It is attached below.
Michael ,

Michael L. Upchurch

Subject: RE: Adah Upchurch
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Fri, Jan 08,2016 6:45 am
To: "Michael Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Hi Michael---

I have printed the Adah U. Biofile and it looks great. Thanks for a splendid job. I will now
proof it and add an introduction and Jay can then post it on the website. This has led me to start
a Scott Family Group so that we have a grasp of how many interested parties we can assemble.
More on the later.

Phil Upchurch

From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Tue, Jan 12,2016 3:21 am
To: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Phil -

Hope this finds your family well. | have misplaced the envglppe t.hat you sent me to '
transcribe next. | think it was Moses U. and his wife's to finish his family. So if you don't
mind resending it to me, | will get started on it. .

When are we going to be able to view the biofiles on the website? Thanks.

Michael



| subject: Ruffinu.
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Sat, August 22, 2015 12:11 am

To: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

| have finally finished the Ruffin U. Biofile. There is a page number (#39) missing, it
is included in the additional pages somehow | skipped it while numbering the pages.
There are several pages attached below that need to be placed in the correct order.
Thanks for the update on the Allied Families.

Michael

' Subject: Re: Ruffin U.

From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@vyahoo.com>
Date: Thu, August 27, 2015 4:06 pm

To: "phil@upchurchstory.com" <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Glad to see that things are going well. You have sent me the Biofile of Ada Upchurch
to work on but | have not started it yet. | have not done Moses or any of his wifes. |
have done Ruffin, Calorgy, Mary, Parthenia, Rachel, Courtney, Murry, Leatha,
Gillium, Clegg and Whitney Upchurch. | have also done Joseph Rogers, Sr and
Isham Rogers. So | am up to do what ever needs to be done.

Michael

Subject: Re: Ruffin U.

From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoco.com>
Date: Thu, Sep 03, 2015 8:50 pm

To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>

[=]

. — e e e e e e et . . U
| recheck all the Biofiles and | have already done Sims U. | guess | missed it the last time | N
looked. I'll start working on Ada Upchurch soon and you can send me whom ever you want

me to do next. As to North Carolina in October I'm not certain we can make but the spring
would be better. Take care.

Michael

Subject: RE: Payment received from mlupchurch28@yahoo.com
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Nov 11,2015 7:28 am
To: miupchurch28@yahoo.com

Hi Michael---

Many thanks for your renewal of your Allied Families membership for 2015. We keep building
momentum. A barrier has been our Webmaster not being available to add material to our
website. Today I am sending her an email informing her that we now wish to transfer web
management to our Chesterfield office. Our staff member Jay Buck seems up to the task. Itis a
big change and I hope for the better.

I send you odd items just to keep you in the loop.

Best~

Phil Upchurch
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Subject: RE: Ruffin U.
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Aug 27,2015 6:45 am
To: "Michael Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahco.com>
Hi Michael--

The transcribed Biofile for Ruffin U. has arrived and 1 have placed it in a special file for Mary
Lou to manage when she returns a week from tomorrow. This was a big job and I thank you for 4\}\
your persistence. It will make a great contribution once we get it posted on our website. That
process is now being pursued actively and I hope we will soon have it resolved. Website
management is more complex than I imagined.

Have you kept count on where we are in transcribing the Biofiles for the children of Moses
Upchurch? If there are ones left to be done are you game for more? My recollection is that we
still have to do the Biofile for Moses himself and for the grandchildren. You have been blazing a
trail for us in Biofile transcription. As we get the posting on our website worked out I will need to
recruit more transcribers for the Moses Upchurch Family. As it stands you are the lone
Transcriber for the Moses U. Family.

Best~

Phil Upchurch




Subject: RE: Ernest B. Furgurson
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sun, Apr 12,2015 12:44 pm
To: “"Michael Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Hi Michael--- :

Back about 2008 I had quite a bit of interaction with Ernest. My address for him at that time
was 4812, Tilden Street, NW, Washington, DC, 20016-2330. His phone number may have been
(202) 362-6546. Our exchanges were all by letter or email not byphone. His email address was
<ebfurg@comcast.net>. I hope you can have a good interaction with him.

About 2008 I spent a lot of time on the fact that he published that he had four ancestors who
fought at Gettysburg of which one was Thomas U., son of Ruffin. In the beginning our exchanges
were cordial and helpful. I sent him my proposal proposing that his link bask to Ruffin went
through one of Ruffin's daughters Cornelia or Mattie. He seemed puzzled by my proposal and
claimed he in no way was related to these people. What seemed to start as a productive
exchange came to an abrupt end. At the time I was busy on other things and just let the
connection and the issue be set asiide. If you want to get into this I can send you more of my
work. The whole issue of the two girls and of Thomas and of their possible relationship to Ernest
stills needs to be sorted out. Just let me know how much you want to get into this so I can know
how to help.

Good luck on your move. This is always a challenge. The delay on transcribing will be no
problem. By that time I hope we will have the issue of how to handle our Resource file.

The N. C. trip keeps getting pushed back and now looks like July but no firm plans have been
made yet. I am anxious to get Allied Families in very good shape before the N. C. trip for a
number of reasons. I'll keep you informed an hope you can come. :

Mary Lou and I have just finished a draft narrative to enroll the John U.,III family and I am
now sending the draft out to contacts to get their suggestions and to invite them to the party.

Best~

Phil Upchurch



Subject: Adah (Upchurch) Scott ' 24 oG 2017

From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com> AR N})‘YD’ (
Date: Wed, Dec 23,2015 2:12 am MC T NMew G-J'A v "“s\)&’b\
To: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com> . _R? ¥
Phil -

I'm still working on her Biofile, sorry it has taken so long. | have a question. On the pg 1 no. 1
child 5 James Alexander Scott shows he married a Minerva Lassier. | have not been able to
verify that. The only marriage | have for him is a Mary Anne Byrd.

Also as it pertains to Ada the theory | have about who Adah (Upchurch) Scott's parents are is
that Burtis and Margaret (Yates) Upchurch are her parents. In the 1850 Federal Census -
Western Division, Wake County, North Carolina, John Scott, Jr and Adah are listed as family
# 609. John Scott, Sr and his wife Rachel (Baucom) are Family # 605. Margaret (Yates)
Upchurch, missing Burtis who died in 1855, with sons Jackson and Jubal are Family # 584.
Abel, son of Burtis and Margaret, with his wife Nancy (Sorrell) with daughter Adaline are
Family # 583. Gilbert Upchurch, another son of Burtis and Margaret's, and family is Family #
585. If we could find a Federal Census for 1810 or 1820 for Burtis Upchurch this would help
answer whether Adah was his daughter or not. There are no census records that | could find
with her attached to any parent. Since she married in 1827 the 1830 census would not be
any good for seeing who her family is. But in the 1830 Federal Census John Scott, Jr and
Burtis Upchurch are listed on the same page,which shows that they lived in the same area.

Also could her name be Adaline shortened to Ada? Could the M. in Ada's middle name be
for Margaret, her mothers name. Burtis's will makes no mention of any daughters. What do
you think? Any thoughts or comments?

| have a new mailing address, it's listed below.

Mike

Michael L. Upchurch



Subject: RE: Adah (Upchurch) Scott
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Dec 24,2015 7:03 am

To: "Michael Upchurch" <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Hi Michael---

Your email points to an error in Item No. 1 for the Ada U. Biofile. I have entered a correction
as shown here and request that you do the same on your version both the original and your
transcription. I have entered an asterisk before the 5. and 6 which then appears as " * Entries 5
and 6 should be corrected to read :

5. James Alexander Scott 1844-1926 Md ( ) Mary Ann Byrd 1852-1938.
6. Winfield Scott 1846-1928 Md ( ) Minerva Lassiter b 1856.

7. Mary Scott---d young.

RPU 24 DEC 2015."

I have followed all of thoughts about the parents of Ada U. expressed in you email and come
up with nothing new. My entry Item No. 2 in her Biofile still represents my thoughts. It is true
that Burtis and Margaret were old enough to have peen the parents of Ada but I find no evidence
or even a hint that this is the case. I looked at census records again---no help. In a broader
sense we can continue to look at the children and grandchildren of Nathan and Moses as possibly
including Ada. But again we have no evidence or hint. Having said that it is true that there might
be more grandchildren that we do not know about. It would be nice to have the list of them with
dates revisited/firmed up. Somewhere there could be room for Ada. I have not opened up the
possibility that Ada could have been illegitimate or a foster child. I have looked again at the
records for the John U.,III Clan who lived about five miles south of Nathan and Moses. Ada could
easily have been a member of this family possibly a grandchild of John U., III but again no hints
support this path.

With continued research on the Upchurches of the Wake /Chatham border 1780-1850 we may
solve a number of puzzies. One route for doing this will be via our E-Newsletters one for the
three Clans mentioned. .

I have noted your new address. Thanks.

With this email sent I can report that my in-box and my out box on my Desktop are both
empty. Now to organize the rest of my stuff.

Your willingness to dig deep on puzzles is deeply appreciated. Continued effort should bring
some rewards.

All best wishes for a Merry Christmas an a great 2015~

Phil Upchurch



On Thursaéy, Septerﬁber 3, 2015 2:46 PM, "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com> wroteizw

Hi Michael---

My thought was to send you the Biofile of Moses U. to transcribe butletme goona
different path first.

I checked the list you sent against my files and note that you have transcribed the Biofiles
for all of the children except Sims. I have it out and ready to send. Did you miss adding it to
your list or shall send it?

Re Moses | have looked twice in my Apartment office file where the Moses Biofile should
be and it is not there. | thought it might be in the Valley files but it was not found there. | must
be somewhere. | have a huge collection to keep up with and | am only 98% reorganized
following our 20154 move and thus forcing me to work out of two locations. It will all come
right in time and the Moses Biofile will surface. In the meantime | am contrite.

We have used Nuance to merge an additional Biofile with those on the website. SIL Bob
Heck is now interfacing with Webmaster Teresa about taking the old set down and replacing
it with the new set as a test exercise. Mary Lou returns from vacation tomorrow and we will
start creating headers for all Biofiles that have been transcribed with a view to putting them
on the website if Bob's test case goes well. This has been a huge challenge and | hope w
are near a working solution.

I now plan to be in North Carolina October 8-22. | will be doing a lot of family history work
and if you are free to come up we could see Upchurch sites and have great time. | had
hoped for a major Allied Families meeting but now feel that | should put this off--possibly until
next Spring. Come if you can.

Best~

Phil Upchurch



Attach: Enrolled Families 10 Aug 2015.xlIsx

Subject: Report to Allied Familles Founders
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Fri, Aug 21,2015 10:45 am
To: "Michael L.~14-X Upchurch" <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Hi Michael--

This report I sent to Allied Families Founders earlier today is being sent to you to keep you in
the loop. I forgot to mention that the the Nuance merge program will allow us to keep making a
website pdf ever larger and search-able.

Trust all is well with you.

Phil Upchurch

Hi All---

I think we have just about reached a milestone in our AF operation and 1 provide you this
update. The milestone was amplified in a meeting yesterday involving Bob Heck, Mary Lou
Brown, Jay Buck and myself. Deb and Bob have been interfacing with Teresa to see how we can
most effectively continually add to our AF website. Our basic proposed advance is that we can
use the merge program we have purchased (Nuance) to continually merge new data/text we
have digitized with related data/text already on the website. Yesterday we were all pretty much
able to get on the same page. Jay in AF Headquarters will now work closely with Bob as he and
Deb interface with Teresa to iron out any wrinkles. The mechanics are all beyond me but I have
confidence that our Team now in place will get the job done. It has taken us quite a few months
to get to this point as the advice of well meaning experts has not always been such that we could
grasp what to do next. Now we have adopted a plan to be tested.

In the intervening months we have proceeded to advance our AF work schedule using the
expertise of Mary Lou and Jay and bringing volunteers to our undertaking. The result is portrayed
in the attached Status of Work. Note that we are in one stage or another of enrolling 27 families.
We hope to add more enrolled families concentrating on families that lived close to our enrolled
Upchurch families for many decades. This way our in depth work on an enrolled family will
reinforce the records of other enrolled families in in the same geographic area. We need to get
at least a rough narrative on the website for each enrolled family and Jay is working with me on
drafts to send to Teresa. Jay has already created rudimentary Family Trees for many of the
families and we are recruiting volunteer Tree Masters to proceed to embellish the trees taking
the workload out of our Headquarters. Likewise we hope volunteer Administrators can be
recruited for the Group Facebook pages. Note that we are beginning to recruit Researchers who
will be surfacing information to be posted on our website for the enrolled families they
represent.

Our most robust venture is to recruit volunteer Transcribers. They will concentrate at first on
digitizing the Biofiles for the first three generations of enrolled families.These Biofiles are from
the late 1700's and early 1800's and contain really valuable information. It is easy to recruit
volunteer transcribers as we can assign skinny Biofiles to transcribe so as to not overwhelm a
transcriber at first. As they get into the work and see their efforts portrayed on our website they

- will become more closely tied to AF. This is a really important tool for building momentum and

gaining serious participants. Before long we should have a steady flow of several new
transcribed Biofiles each month.
Mary Lou and I are well advanced in substantially expanding the information under our

" Projects Tab on the website and will soon be sending Teresa our version and getting her inputs

as she adds this to the website.

Mary Lou and Jay together provide 20 hours of staff time in AF Headquarters. They are both
extremely competent and productive and they give us a chance to make AF work for the long
term. However, we must improve our revenue stream if we are to afford this help in 2016 and
beyond. Now that Jay is getting to the end of some key projects I hope he and I can work
together to undertake special initiatives to recruit members and financial support for AF. At some



Subject: RE: Ruffin U.
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Sep 03,2015 2:46 pm
To: “"Michael Upchurch" <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Hi Michael---

My thought was to send you the Biofile of Moses U. to transcribe but let me go on a different
path first.

I checked the list you sent against my files and note that you have transcribed the Biofiles
for all of the children except Sims. I have it out and ready to send. Did you miss adding it to
your list or shall send it?

Re Moses I have looked twice in my Apartment office file where the Moses Biofile should be
and it is not there. I thought it might be in the Valley files but it was not found there. I must be
somewhere. I have a huge collection to keep up with and I am only 98% reorganized following
our 20154 move and thus forcing me to work out of two locations. It will all come right in time
and the Moses Biofile will surface. In the meantime I am contrite.

We have used Nuance to merge an additional Biofile with those on the website. SIL Bob Heck
is now interfacing with Webmaster Teresa about taking the old set down and replacing it with the
new set as a test exercise. Mary Lou returns from vacation tomorrow and we will start creating
headers for all Biofiles that have been transcribed with a view to putting them on the website if
Bob's test case goes well. This has been a huge challenge and I hope w are near a working
solution.

I now plan to be in North Carolina October 8-22. I will be doing a lot of family history work
and if you are free to come up we could see Upchurch sites and have great time. I had hoped for
a major Allied Families meeting but now feel that I should put this off--possibly until next Spring.
Come if you can.

Best~

Phil Upchurch

Subject: Clarification
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sun,Jan 24,2016 7:53 am
To: “Michael L.--14-15 Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Hi Michael--- . .

We had a nice chat on the 19th and I made some notes but my mind was not quite fully
operational due to our recent 8 day trip. Anyway, here are some more thoughts.

I had put your Adah U Biofile Transcription in my Scott pile to study for a response to_the
Scott girls. From another email you will see I have now perform_ed that task. I- will now give the
transcription to Mary Lou to log in. We will vet it an Jay will put it on the website--all in due
course. Did you have a question about Adah U. that I need to address? o

I note that you need me to resend the Biofile for Moses U and one for his wife fgr you to
transcribe. Let me check my correspondence file on that mailing. But, anyway, I will defer
resending it as per the next paragraph. o . )

We have reached several important milestones on our Biofile Transcription project and will
suspend sending Biofiles to transcribe until we can put impr:oved procgdures in place. One aspect
concerns using standardized formats so that all posted Biofiles look alike. More on that later. Of
greater importance is the prospect of submitting Biofiles to OCR before thy are sgnt to .
Transcribers. Jay Buck works part-time for the St Louis County Library Genealpg[cal Secthn.
They have just installed a $20,000 OCR scanner. Jay has tested some qf our Biofiles anq finds .
that the taped in printed items convert perfectly to a digital format. This means Transcnpers will
have to type less---a big step forward. The scanner is free to us as long as we do not print. We
will scan-OCR and leave with a thumb drive. I need to double check this all with Jay tomorrow.

Please let me know if I have not addressed some of your questions.

Best~

Phil Upchurch



Subject: [FWD: Progress--Allied Families] )
From: phil@upchurchstory.com £ TRAVIea P ER T LE

Date: Fri, Nov 20,2015 10:19 am “

4+ ¢~ "Michael L.—14-15 Upchurch" <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>, *Alice—15 Kirn" <alicekirni@gmail.com>,
.2 /: “Barbara—14-15 Frost" <bpfrost341@outlock.com>, “Lorry~15 Hansel” <Lorrybeth62@gmail.com>,

£ '*].g sRebecca—~15 Smallridge” <rags79@suddenlink.net>, “Deborah--14-15 Shumaker”

~7 2% <lalady803@aol.com>, "Patricia-X Thomas" <pathomas1983@yahoo.com>, "Sheila-C15 Stoker”

£ .- <mstoker1@carolina.rr.com>, "Jeff Brown" <brownjv0723@gmail.com>, “Lissa-X Wall-McMahel”
_#* <lissa@blindpros.com>, "Jill-X Breslau” <jillbreslau@gmail.com> '

Ce: »Jjay--OM aaxBuck” <jaycbuck@gmaii.com>, “Mary Lou-OM aaxBrown"
* <marylouisebrown@charter.net> '

To Transcribers for Allied Families - Hi All,"

From the forwarded email you will learn that as of November 16, 2015, Jay Buck in our office
has taken on the job of Allied Families Webmaster. For over a year, we have not been able to
post the Biofiles you have transcribed. That bottleneck is now removed and Jay has started
posting Biofiles. He has ten up now and will soon have the rest posted.

We are posting the Biofiles in raw form to see if the system works and to give Jay some
practice. Later we will take the raw versions down and polish them and repost.

I can now in good conscience get back to each of you about transcribing more Biofiles. Our
priority is to transcribe and post the Biofiles for the patriarch/matriarch of each enrolled family
along with the Biofiles for each of their children and grandchildren.

Please accept my sincere thanks for your support of our Allied Families program.

Happy Thanksgiving,

Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: Progress--Allied Families
From: <phil@upchurchstory.com>
Date: Thu, November 19, 2015 4:13 pm ‘ .
To: "Dr. Tom---14-X Upchurch" <t rch4l@charter.net>, "Deb-14-15
aaHeck" <debrauheck@aol.com>, "Miley--14 Perry" <maperr 45@yahoo.com>,
"Bonnie--14-15 Brown" <bonniejeffreysbrown@ec.rr.com>, "Nancy

Blair--14-X Ariano" <nupchurch@themediachoice.com>

Cc: "Robert aaHeckx" <hecks12527@aol.com>, "Clayton-X Mannxx"
<claytonpmann ail.com>, "Greg-OM Hicks" <hicksfamily@mindspring.com>

3

To Allied Families Board___Hi All---

As of Monday November 16, 2016 our webmaster function was successfully
transferred from Teressa Hicks in Morganton, NC to Jay Bucks in our Allied Families
Headquarters in Chesterfield, MO. Bob Heck and Jay and I at our end and Teresa at her
end engaged in a phone conversation to bring about the transfer. Teresa was very
helpful and walked Jay through the transfer over a period of one hour. Later Jay was
able to successfully post new Biofiles on the site leaving him comfortable in proceeding
to post more items. Both websites were transferred as a single portal gives one access
to all of our dealings with Weebly. On the 18th Jay made more entrles and by prior
arrangement with Teresa called her to report. She was not available but Jay thanked her
in a message he left and reported that he might call her in the future if he encountered
any problems. However, Teresa had advised that Weebly online tutorials are available
and quite helpful. Also, she reports that Weebly help lines are available where Jay can
get a human interaction. The Home Pages of the two websites accommodate our needs
for now. At some point in the future some tweaking of the Homepages may be desired
and at that time Jay will have some homework to do.

Our plan now is to proceed to see how far we can go in getting Weebly to meet the
needs of Allied Families. It is quite possible that at some point our needs will exceed
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Subject: RE: New Form Entry: Family Tree Request
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Feb 09,2016 6:32 am
To: miupchurch28@yahoo.com

Hi Michael----

We are still adding Biofiles and are tweaking the ones that are up. Those that are posted include at
least some of yours. Go to www.alliedfamilies.com where the password is 2014allied#. Click on the
RESOURCES tab and then on Biofiles. If you select the link given there you can view all of Biofiles at
once. Let me know if you have any trouble.

Phil Upchurch

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: New Form Entry: Family Tree Request

From: "mlupchurch28@yahoo.com" <no-reply@weebly.com>
Date: Sat, February 06, 2016 5:08 pm

To: phil@upchurchstory.com

You've just received a new submission to your Family Tree Request.

Submitted Information:

Name
Michael Lynn Upchurch

Email
miupchurch28@yahoo.com

| am interested in viewing the following Family Tree(s). Limit your
request to no more than three (3) trees.

Moses Upchurch. | also have been unable to locate the biofiles that | have
transcribed and have been placed online, would you please email me the
link so | may look at the work that | have done. Thanks.

Michael L. Upchurch

https://email 14.secureserver.netiview_print_multi.php?uidArray=7970}INBOX.Sent_ltems&aEmlPart=0
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Subject:
From:
Date:
To:

New Form Entry: Family Tree Request
"mlupchurch28@yahoo.com” <no-reply@weebly.com>
Sat, Feb 06,2016 5:08 pm

phil@upchurchstory.com

You've just received a new submission to your Family Tree Request.

Submitted Information:

Name
Michael Lynn Upchurch

Email
mlupchurch28@yahoo.com

I am interested in viewing the following Family Tree(s). Limit your
request to no more than three (3) trees.

Moses Upchurch. | also have been unable to locate the biofiles that | have
transcribed and have been placed online, would you please email me the
link so | may look at the work that | have done. Thanks.

Michael L. Upchurch

Copyright © 2003-2016. All rights reserved.
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Subject: RE: New Form Entry: Allled Families Contact Form
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sun, Sep 17, 2017 11:55 am
To: mlupchurch28@yahco.com
Cc: "Carla=S0-5-6-7 Michaels” <cjm400@gmail.com>, "Jay—OM aaxBuck" <jaycbuck@gmail.com>
Bec: "Dr. Tom—S-4-0-6-Z Upchurch” <tupchurch41@charter.net>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck" <debrauheck@aol.com>
Attach: Report to the Allied Families Board and to cooperators in the Cary and Chesterfield offices (3) (1 }.docx

Hi Michael----

I am remiss in not sending you more Biofiles to transcribe, especially since you have done such a splendid job
in the past. Thanks for the reminder. We have an excellent group of transcribers spread over the country as you
can see from Biofiles posted on our website. We are now making administrative changes that will make it easier
to keep our transcribers supplied with Biofiles on which to work.

However, a continued evaluation of our program of work leads us to now place a high priority on transferring
my manually kept Master Outlines to Ancestry.com trees where they will become static/archival. We will then
start a series of equivalent living trees subject to continual augmentation. We anticipate having several people
working on the Moses Upchurch Master Outline. Would you be in a position to take on one of the Sub-Clans?
This requires some familiarity with Ancestry.com which, hopefully, you already have or can learn. I have made
two trips to NC this year to help our Cary, NC Facility move along. See attachment for a report I prepared for
the Board on the last trip. We will be there October 25-29, 2017 again. Is there any chance you could come up

:-and participate in discussions to advance our future National Headquarters?

Sending all Best Wishes~
" Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families

-------- Original Message -------~
Subject: New Form Entry: Allied Families Contact Form

From: "mlupchurch28@vyahoo.com" <no-reply@weebly.com>
Date: Thu, September 14, 2017 1:06 am

| To: phil@upchurchstory.com

You've just received a new submission to your Allied Families Contact Form.

Submitted Information:

Name
Michael Upchurch

Email
. mlupchurch28@yahoo.com

Comment

| would be more than happy to transcribe more Biofiles. | have done several and then stopped receiving
anymore to transcribe. | belong to the Moses U/ Courtney U Clan. | would be willing to transcribe more
from the Rogers line if needed.

Sincerely,
Michael L. Upchurch

1513 East Interstate 30 # 228
Garland, TX 75043-7489
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Subject: RE: New Form Entry: Allied Families Contact Form

From: phit@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Sep 20, 2017 6:55 am
To: "Michael Upchurch" <mlupchurch28@yahoco.com>
Cc: "Carla~$0-5-6-7 Michaels" <cjm400@gmail.com>, “Jay~OM aaxBuck" <jaycbuck@gmall.com>
Bec: "Dr. Tom=-S=4-0-6-Z Upchurch” <tupchurchd41@charter.net>, "Deb-8-4-5-6-7 aaHack" <debrauheck@aol.com>

‘Hi Mike---

I am so sorry to hear about your cancer but am encouraged to learn of your improvements. Let's hope all continues to

go well. My Cat-Scan last week was very positive. My tumor has not grown and the spot on my liver noted two months
earlier is benign. I continue to tolerate chemo well the only side effect of consequence is neuropothy in my lower legs
but I manage and am still able to drive.

Thank you for being willing to help us create static trees out of my Master Outlines starting with Moses Upchurch. We

will soon decide which SubClan we will ask you to do.

Keep safe~
Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: Re: New Form Entry: Allied Families Contact Form
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Tue, September 19, 2017 7:42 pm

To: "phil@upchurchstory.com" <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Phil -

I would be more than happy to work on Ancestry.com with the sub-clans. I won't be able to
travel anytime soon. [ am under going treatment for cancer of the tongue. It's improving I'm
done with chemo and radiation now but continue other treatments. Hope things are well with

you.
Mike

Michael L. Upchurch
469-867-2316

mlupchurch28@yahoo.com

‘I hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that I was a Confederate Soldier”
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

“He who feels no pride in his ancestors is unworthy to be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd, 9th Louisiana Infantry, CSA

From: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>
To: miupchurch28@yahoo.com

Cc: Carla--50-5-6-7 Michaels <¢cjm400@gmail.com>; Jay--OM aaxBuck <jaycbuck@amail.corn>
Sent: Sunday, September 17, 2017 11:56 AM

_Subject: RE: New Form Entry: Allied Families Contact Form

Hi Michael----
I am remiss in not sending you more Biofiles to transcribe, especially since you have done such a splendid job

1 in the past. Thanks for the reminder. We have an excellent group of transcribers spread over the country as you

‘can see from Biofiles posted on our website. We are now making administrative changes that will make it easier
to keep our transcribers supplied with Biofiles on which to work.

However, a continued evaluation of our program of work leads us to now place a high priority on transferring
my manually kept Master Outlines to Angestrv.com trees where they will become static/archival. We will then
.start a series of equivalent living trees subject to continual augmentation. We anticipate having several people
working on the Moses Upchurch Master Outline. Would you be in a position to take on one of the Sub-Clans?
This requires some familiarity with Ancestry.com which, hopefully, you already have or can learn. I have made
two trips to NC this year to help our Cary, NC Facility move along. See attachment for a report I prepared for
the.Board on the last trip. We will be there October 25-29, 2017 again. Is there any chance you could come up
and participate in discussions to advance our future National Headquarters?

Sending all Best Wishes~

Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: New Form Entry: Allied Families Contact Form
From: "mlupchurch?28@vyahoo.com" <no-reply@weebly.com>
Date: Thu, September 14, 2017 1:06 am

To: phil®upchurchstery.com
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Subject: Allied Families Membership
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sun, Oct 01, 2017 2:27 pm
To: "Michael L.-TM-TR-~4-5-Y-7 Upchurch™ <miupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Hi Mike---

1 Just catching up on my homework--- I want to thank you for your $20 check for your 2017
Membership in Allied Families which arrived on September 19. We are doing OK on membership but
I have a feeling there are a lot more things we can do to bring others into our venture. We plan to
have a more active recruitment program but first hope to develop our websites more fully. In the
meantime our loyal participants such as yourself are welcome as participants to keep us going.

In the next few days you will receive a strange email from me. I am writing to all of our past
volunteer transcriber to get and update on participation. It is easier to send the same email to all of
the transcribers. :

Your cousin in Mississippi Sharon Kay Rone writes that she hopes to make it to our Cary meeting
later this month. She has been working on the Living Tree for the Moses Upchurch Clan but is slow

~.right now as she is caring for both of her elderly parents but hopes to slip away to make the NC
trip. I am hoping to have one or more to join you in creating the RPU Legacy Tree for the Moses
Upchurch Master Outline.

- Good luck on your continued treatments and let me have a report from time to time. After 14
months it is amazing that my Oncologist says my pancreatic cancer is stable. Works for me!!
' Best Wishes~
.. Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families.

Copyright © 2003-2017. All rights reserved.



MICHAEL. L. A
Brint | Close Window

Subject: Computer Inputs
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Mon, Oct 02, 2017 2:13 pm
To: “Michael L.~-TM=TR~4+3-Y-7 Upchurch” <miupchurch28@yahoo.com>

.Hi Mike---

This emall Is to thank you for your participation in our Allled Families History Assoclation and to
ask for your feedback concerning your future participation. You are among fifty on our list as active
Biofile transcribers or as active in helping to create "Trees" on Ancestry.com. This same email is
being sent to all cooperators who have volunteered to make computer entries for our family history
effort. Our focus has evolved along the way and I may have missed a beat with some cooperators.
This email may even cross paths with other exchanges I have with you. Let me describe to you our
current priorities to give you more background.

Biofile Projects:

Part I: We are using Volunteers to transcribe the Blofiles of the Patriarchs of enrolled families
along with Biofiles of their children and grandchildren and their spouses. This will extend to about
500 Biofiles of which over 100 have been transcribed and are posted on our website. We want to
continue this process and to recruit more transcribers.

Part II: In our Chesterfield office we have a team working on preparing Biofiles to be scanned
and to be put on-line. This effort goes far beyond the 500 Biofiles of Part II as we probably have
about 250,000 Biofiles to scan. We have budgeted about $7500 to make Part II happen.

‘" Master Outline Projects:

. Part III: During forty years of research I manually placed family history records in 50
‘Notebooks. They are subject to being lost by fire, flood or otherwise. Our current highest priority is
to enter the data from these Notebooks into Ancestry.com trees Clan by Clan and to label them
"RPU Legacy Trees" They are not to be changed but the data will be available for adoption or as a
source to be cited. If you are familiar with making entries in Ancestry.com or are will to learn your
help as a volunteer Tree Master will be highly valuable.

Part IV: After Part III has been completed we will ramp up our effort to create "Living" Trees
on Ancestry.com for each of our enrolled families. Some of this work has been started but we prefer
to concentrate on Part III covering the the Master Outlines for now.

Our correspondence with Cooperators has been somewhat irregular as we have juggled duties
and my health issues and as the above process has unfolded. Sorry about that--now we hope for
more orderly exchanges going forward. This brings me to ask you for your response to the

following:
A. Re my past/current volunteer effort:
1. I have in fact been a volunteer to input data--Yes No
2. Re a current project :
a. I have and unfinished project-- Yes No.

b. I have and unfinished project which is
B. Re a future project:

1. I am willing to enter data going forward-- Yes No
2. 1 prefer the following:

a. A Biofile--- Yes No,

b. A Legacy Tree--- Yes No,

3. For the present I am unable to be a remote Volunteer Cooperator to input data. If true
respond ---Yes___

If you are able to volunteer, Jay Buck or I will soon send you an item to enter.

The cooperation we have had from those who input data on a remote volunteer basis is
impressive. Such devotion demonstrates that our Association has become successful and has great
potential for the future. We are grateful beyond measure for your support and encouragement.

*. In addition to the responses requested above we will welcome any suggestions and advice you
may offer now or in the future.
Sending All Best Wishes ~
Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families.

Copyright ® 2003-2017. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Willis Upchurch
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Sat, Jan 27, 2018 7:38 pm :
To: Jay Buck <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>, Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Jay/Phil -
- While working on the Willis J. Upchurch line I think I have found an error for the
_ Willis McCutcheon U. family. It shows Willis M. U. Sr. born about 1867. Then it
. shows Willis M. Jr. as being born in 1933. This would make Willis Sr. around 66
- years old. I have found where records show that Willis Jr.'s father was a
- Willis(William) McCutcheon U. also but was born in 1896. I think there were 3
+ Willis(William) McCutcheon U,'s.
. Two Willis McCutcheon's, 1 born in 1896 and the other born in 1933 are buried in
. Glenwood Cemetery in Houston, Texas. The other option is that neither one of the 2
" that are buried in Houston are related to Willis J.. Just wondering what you think.

Michael

. Michael L. Upchurch
- 469-867-2316
 mlupchurch28@yahoo.com

. T hope the day will never come that my grandsons will he ashamed to own that I was a Confederate
Soldier”
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

"Ife who fecls no pride in his ancestors is unworthy to be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd, 9th Louisiana
Infantry, CSA

C6pyright © 2003-2018. All rights reserved.
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Subject: RE: Willis Upchurch
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Jan 30, 2018 6:29 am
To: “Michael Upchurch® <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>, "Jay Buck" <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>
Bee: "Gettis-Z Upchurch” <Gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com>

. Hi Michael---

- Thanks for plugging away on the Tree. I spent some time at the office with Jay on the issues you
: raised and Jay will be in touch. I also spent some time upgrading the Biofiles of the four people you

. mentioned from the Charles Upchurch Family so when the time comes to work on the active tree

i they will be useful.

Had a nice chat with Gettis yesterday to thank him for donating a copy of his upgraded CSA book
- to our Allied Families Cary Facility. All of my CSA Collection is there or will soon be there. You and

. he are kindred souls when it comes to the Civil War.

: Best Always~

! Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families.

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: Willis Upchurch

From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Sat, January 27, 2018 7:38 pm

To: Jay Buck <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>, Robert Phillip Upchurch
<phil@upchur or >

Jay/Phil -

While working on the Willis J. Upchurch line I think I have found an error for
the Willis McCutcheon U. family. It shows Willis M. U. Sr. born about 1867.
Then it shows Willis M. Jr. as being born in 1933. This would make Willis Sr.
around 66 years old. I have found where records show that Willis Jr.'s father
was a Willis(William) McCutcheon U. also but was born in 1896. I think there
were 3 Willis(William)} McCutcheon U,'s.

Two Willis McCutcheon's, 1 born in 1896 and the other born in 1933 are
buried in Glenwood Cemetery in Houston, Texas. The other option is that
neither one of the 2 that are buried in Houston are related to Willis J.. Just
wondering what you think.

Michael

Michael L. Upchurch
469-867-2316

mlupchurch28@yahoo.com
‘T hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that I was a

Confederate Soldier"
Private AY Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

“He who feels no pride in his ancestors is unworthy 1o be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd, 9th
Louisiana Infantry, CSA

Copyright © 2003-2018. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Re: Address
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: $at, Dec 02, 2017 3:13 pm
To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Michael L. Upchurch
1513 East Interstate 30 #228
Garland, TX 75056

Hope vou had a good Thanksgiving. | am looking forward to helping put your research online.

Bent from Yahos Mall on Android

On Bat, Dec 2, 2017 at 9:04 AM, phlil@upchurchstory.com
: sphil@upchurchstory.com> wrote:

Ml Mik@==-
Would you please send me you current street address? I have ane but know you moved at
some point so want to be sure I have the right one.
Thanks
Phil Upchurch

A N A S b 8

Copyright © 2003-2017. Al rights reserved,
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Subject: [FWD: Re: Moses Upchurch Family Newsletter, 19 Dec 2017]
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Dec 20, 2017 8:38 am
To: "Brenda-Vol-OM Carbon™ <italia19@aol.com>
& Ce: "Michael L.-TM-TR-4-5-Y-7 Upchurch" <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Bcc: "Dr. Tom=-S-4-0-6-Z Upchurch" <tupchurch41@charter.net>, "Jay Buck" <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>

Hi Brenda---
Please Respond.
Thanks~
Phil Upchurch. Manager Allied Fmilies

~~~~~~~~ Original Message ~------=

Subject: Re: Moses Upchurch Family Newsletter, 19 Dec 2017
From: Michael Upchurch <miupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Date: Tue, December 19, 2017 9:24 pm

To: Allied Families <phil@upchurchstory.com>, Jay Buck
<jav.buck@alliedfamilies.org>

Phil -

I have had my DNA tested thru AncestryDNA but could not find my kit number. [
also have submitted it to Family Tree DNA and that kit number is B52630. How
do I look up the Upchurch DNA file on Family Tree DNA.

Thanks.

Michael

Michael L. Upchurch
469-867-2316
mlupchurch28@yahog.com

T hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that ] was a Confederate
Soldier”
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.5.A.

“"He who feels no pride in his ancestors is unworthy 1o be reaiembercd by his descendants.” Major David . Boyd, 9th
Louisiana Infantry, CSA

On Tuesday, December 18, 2017, 12:57:23 PM CST, Allied Families <phil@upchurchstory.corm™> wrote:

Upchurch and Allied Families using DNA
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Subject: Upchurch Website
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Mon, Nov 05, 2018 4:27 pm
To: "Michael L.-TM-TR-4-5-Y-7 Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

"Gettis-Z Upchurch” <Gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com>, "Miley-MU-S-4-0-6-0-8 Perry"
Cc: <maperry4d5@yahoo.com>, "John-Y-Z Perry” <rebeljohn@netzero.net>, “Jay Buck"
<jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>, "Steve-§-4-5-6-7-8 Terry" <sdterry@ncsu.edu>

Bcc: "Dr. Tom--S-4-0-6-Z Upchurch” <tupchurch41@charter.net>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck" <debrauheck@aol.com>
Attach: BRN3C2AF470C2A6_000032.pdf

Hi Michael---

I write for several reasons. First, I would like to inquire about your health.
Hopefully, your medical situation has improved. |

- Second, I inquire about the extent that you are engaged in helping create
- the Moses Upchurch Legacy Tree. Several people are helping and we are
anxious to have it completed.

Thirdly, I write to ask your advice about adding a military section to our

“resource component on our website. The exact structure of this section is

yet to be determined but I presume there would be a sub-section for each
war. Maybe for the Civil War there would be separate parts for the North
and South.

Knowing of your deep interest in the CSA I ask for any input you may

have and inquire about your interest in helping to create new entries. I
~was stimulated to think about this when Jay Buck recently uncovered the

attached 1885 newspaper article showing Winship Upchurch went to |
Hawaii for 20 years after the Civil War. I thought he was among the 4 or 5
- sons of Sims Upchurch that died in the war. The flushed-out story of the
- sons of Sims would make an excellent item for the CSA section of our

website.

1 am sending a copy of this to cousins Gettis Upchurch, Monk Perry, John
- Perry, and Steve Terry all of whom have some interest. Comments from
any will be welcomed.

We have major components of our website in place but even they are
undergoing augmentation. I hope in 2019 we can develop our Resource
- Tab more fully.

Trusting You Are Well,

hitps://femail14.godaddy.com/view_print_multi.php?uidArray=14843|INBOX.Sent_ltems&aEmlPart=0 1/2



1/6/2019 Workspace Webmail :: Print
Print | Close Window

Subject: RE: Upchurch Website
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sun, Jan 06, 2019 6:55 am
To: "Michael Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Cc: “Gettis-Z Upchurch” <Gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com>

"Dr. Tom--S-4-0-6-Z-9 Upchurch” <tupchurch41@charter.net>, “Deb-S-4-5-6-7-8-9 aaHeck"

Bec: <debrauheck@aol.com>

Hi Michael---

Congratulations on success with your cancer.

We appreciate your continued work on the Charles Upchurch Legacy
Tree Project. A recent report from Jay Buck shows that about 48,000
entries have been mad out of our list of about 62,500. Hope to finish the
Legacy Trees in early 2019 and move on to Active Trees---a huge step
forward.

I am pleased you will lead on our desire to have a Military Section on
our website. Let's do some thinking first. For a location go to our website
and look under the Resources Tab. You will see several entries.I propose
placing our Military Section there with a title "Military Interests"or some
such heading. Let's give some thought to sub-headings such as :

A. Introduction.

B. Specific Wars--including lists of names of Allied Family members
who participated.

C. Notable Allied Family Participants (Stories of same).

It would be helpful if you would look on the Intranet to learn how other
family associations have handled the military aspect.

Please copy Gettis Upchurch on our exchanges about the military as he
and I often chat about the subject. In due course we may want to include
a small group as our " team" for this effort.

It is a pleasure to report progress on my pancreatic cancer. Two years
of chemo kept the tumor stable. Chemo was stopped in November to
avoid continued increase in neuropathy. I do well with a walker. In
December I had five days of intensive radiation. In theory it converted the
tumor to inactive scar tissue.There is a chance a few viable cells were left
and will eventually start to multiply. It is likely I ill now have 3-6-9-12-7?
good months, Life is Good.

All Best Wishes~

Cousin Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families.

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: Re: Upchurch Website

From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Sat, January 05, 2019 6:44 pm

https://femail14.godaddy.com/view_print_muiti.php?uidArray=15100]INBOX.Sent_ltems&aEmiPart=0
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To: "phil@upchurchstory.com" <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Phil -

I apologize for taking so long to get back to you. I am doing better. My Doctor
told me I am finally cancer free after all of the treatments I have gone through.
I will continue with inputting info in the Charles Upchurch Legacy Tree. I have
not been doing the Moses Tree.

I would be more than happy to assist doing a military section.

Michael

Michael L. Upchurch
469-867-2316
mlupchurch28@yahoo.com

"l hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that I was a Confederate Soldier"
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

"He who feels no pride in his ancestors is unworthy to be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd, 9th
Louisiana Infantry, CSA

“Surrender means that the history of this heroic struggle will be written by the enemy; that our youth will be trained by
Northern school teachers; will learn from Northern school books their version of the War, will be impressed by all the
influences of history and education to regard our gallant dead as traitors, and our maimed veterans as fit subjects for
derision.” ~ Major General Patrick Cleburne

On Monday, November 5, 2018, 4:28:31 PM CST, phil@upchurchstory.com <phil@upchurchstory.com> wrote:

Hi Michael---

I write for several reasons. First, I would like to inquire about your
health. Hopefully, your medical situation has improved.

Second, I inquire about the extent that you are engaged in helping
create the Moses Upchurch Legacy Tree. Several people are helping
and we are anxious to have it completed.

Thirdly, I write to ask your advice about adding a military section to
our resource component on our website. The exact structure of this
section is yet to be determined but I presume there would be a sub-
section for each war. Maybe for the Civil War there would be
separate parts for the North and South.

Knowing of your deep interest in the CSA I ask for any input you
may have and inquire about your interest in helping to create new
entries. I was stimulated to think about this when Jay Buck recently
uncovered the attached 1885 newspaper article showing Winship
Upchurch went to Hawaii for 20 years after the Civil War. I thought

hitps://femail14.godaddy.com/view_print_multi.php?uidArray=15100]INBOX.Sent_ltems&aEmiPart=0
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he was among the 4 or 5 sons of Sims Upchurch that died in the
war. The flushed-out story of the sons of Sims would make an
excellent item for the CSA section of our website.

I am sending a copy of this to cousins Gettis Upchurch, Monk Perry,
John Perry, and Steve Terry all of whom have some interest.
Comments from any will be welcomed.

We have major components of our website in place but even they
are undergoing augmentation. I hope in 2019 we can develop our
Resource Tab more fully.

Trusting You Are Well,
Phil Upchurch
Founder, Allied Families

Copyright © 2003-2018. All rights reserved.

hitps:/femail14.godaddy.com/view_print_multi.php?uidArray=15100|INBOX.Sent_ltems&aEmiPart=0



1/16/2019 Workspace Webmail :: Print
Brint | Close Window

Subject: Re: Upchurch Website
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoco.com>
Date: Sat, Jan 05, 2019 6:44 pm
To: “phil@upchurchstory.com" <phll@upchurchstory.com>
Phil -
I apologize for taking so long to get back to you. I am doing better. My Doctor told me I
am finally cancer free after all of the treatments I have gone through.
I will continue with inputting info in the Charles Upchurch Legacy Tree. I have not been
doing the Moses Tree.
I would be more than happy to assist doing a military section.

Michael

Michael L. Upchurch
469-867-2316
mlupchurch28@yahoo.com

"I hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that I was a Confederate Soldier"”
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

"He who feels no pride in his ancestors is unworthy to be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd, 9th Louisiana
Infantry, CSA

“Surrender means that the history of this heroic struggle will be written by the enemy; that our youth will be trained by Northern
school teachers; will learn from Northern school books their version of the War; will be impressed by all the influences of history and
education to regard our gallant dead as traitors, and our maimed veterans as fit subjects for derision.” ~ Major General Patrick
Cleburne

On Monday, November 5, 2018, 4:28:31 PM CST, phil@upchurchstory.com <phil@upchurchstory.com> wrote:

Hi Michael---

I write for several reasons. First, I would like to inquire about your health.
Hopefully, your medical situation has improved.

Second, I inquire about the extent that you are engaged in helping create
the Moses Upchurch Legacy Tree. Several people are helping and we are
anxious to have it completed.

Thirdly, I write to ask your advice about adding a military section to our
resource component on our website. The exact structure of this section is
yet to be determined but I presume there would be a sub-section for each
war. Maybe for the Civil War there would be separate parts for the North
and South.

|
hitps://lemail14.godaddy.com/view_print_muiti.php?uidArray=44430|INBOX&aEmIPart=0
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Subject: Englandia : the Upchurch family of Old England
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Date: Mon, Mar 18, 2019 1:44 pm
To: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Phil -

England?
! Michael

Michael L. Upchurch

Adjutant

Lone Star Chapter # 137 MOS&B
469-867-2316
mlupchurch28@yahoo.com

"I hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that [ was a Confederate Soldier"
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.S.A.

"He who feels no pride in his ancestors is unworthy to be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd, 9th Louisiana
Infantry, CSA

“Surrender means that the history of this heroic struggle will be written by the enemy; that our youth will be trained by Northern
school teachers; will learn from Northern school books their version of the War; will be impressed by all the influences of history and
education to regard our gallant dead as traitors, and our maimed veterans as fit subjects for derision.” ~ Major General Patrick
Clebumne

Do you know where I can get a copy of your book, Englandia : the Upchurch family of Old

Copyright © 2003-2019. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Re: Harriet Lasater
From: Tom Upchurch <tomupchurch41@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Mar 18, 2019 3:08 pm
To: Phil Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>
Cc: Jean Law <cabinquilt@yahoo.com>, Jay Buck <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>

Dear Jean,

| am sorry that your Mom is gone. Her link to our genealogy effort will always be there in her handwritten notes on the
Upchurch bulletins that you scanned and sent to me. This was our very first successful effort at digitizing Phil's huge
accumulation of paper-based family information and we will never forget that. | am sorry that | never had the pleasure of
meeting her in person.

It is wonderful that she continued to know you and could leave the earth as a sweet person with a twinkle in her eye. We
all aspire to that.

I hope the rest of your family is well.
Tom

On Mon, Mar 18, 2019 at 10:57 AM <phil@upchurchstory.com> wrote:
Hi Jean---
The sad news of Harriet's passing reached me as we were driving
from New Orleans to Missouri. Sallaine and I hosted a visit to New
Orleans for our three children and their spouses. When you are in your
- 90's you think of symbolic ways to cap off a lifetime of memories. It was
a great trip.

It is a comfort to know that Harriet passed comfortably in your loving
care. How fortunate for you both that, in spite of her memory issues, she
always knew you and retained her pleasant demeanor. I was a blessing
as well for you both that you served your mother in her later years as
she served you as a child. I am fortunate to have the dedicated attention
of a daughter so have first hand knowledge of the profound importance
of such a bond.

Beyond your current intense period of sadness over the loss of you
mother I trust you will, in the fullness of time, begin to focus more on
the many joys she had over her very long life and of how these continue
to resonate with you.

Thanks for your thoughts on our upcoming NC trip. The Franklin
County Tour will allow me to make the most consequential family history

“talk of my life. You should be able to see it on You-Tube. I will be in
touch about the affairs of our Association after the NC trip.

With fond Memories of Harriet~

Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families.

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: Harriet Lasater

From: Jean Law <cabinquilt@yahoo.com>
https:/femail14.godaddy.com/view_print_multi.php?uidArray=45543{INBOX&aEmIPart=0
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Subject: RE: Englandia : the Upchurch family of Old England
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Mar 19, 20198 10:27 am
To: "Michael Upchurch” <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Cc: "Jay Buck"” <jay.buck@allledfamilies.org>, "David-OM aaxRansome" <emosnard33@gmail.com>

“Dr David Thomas (TOM) S4629 Upchurch” <tomupchurch41@gmail.com>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7-8-9 aaHeck"
<debrauheck@aol.com>

Hi Michael----

Delighted to learn you are interested in our Upchurch records for
England. You get a start on this in the Belle West Book. If you do not have
a copy most of it was extracted and reproduced in the early Upchurch
Bulletins. In the early 1990's we contracted with Professor Ransome to
help. He worked intensively for nearly 20 years producing 24 reports.
They were at first reproduced in the Upchurch Bulletins--all on our first
website. Later I treated our English roots in Englandia 1996-1999. The
issues are also on the first website. Jay can help you find things and he
may have some spots on our second website where he has lodged some
English items. I am just now arranging to have my reports to England
typed for our websites.

We have assembled a huge amount of Upchurch English records. The
story was garbled at first but now we have it straight. There are several
dozens of Upchurch Enclaves all over England and Upchurch records going
back to 1100. Unfortunately, claims to the contrary, we can link to
ancestors only so far as Richard Upchurch, the father of Michael
Upchurch, I, who lived at Brington.

There is a crying need for someone to take up our English story and to
go beyond what Ransome and I and others have done. I have not yet
found such person/persons.

Keep Well~

Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families

Bcce:

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: Englandia : the Upchurch family of Old England
From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Date: Mon, March 18, 2019 1:44 pm
To: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>
Phil -

Do you know where I can get a copy of your book, Englandia : the Upchurch
family of Old England?

Michael

i
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Subject: Re: Book on Jeff Upchurch
From: Gettis Upchurch <gettisupchurch@carolir .rr.com>
Date: Fri, Dec 15, 2017 11:46 am
To: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoc som>
Cc: Monk Perry <maperry4d5@yahoo.com>

Michael,

Three books are ordered and will be shipped direct to you in about two weeks or less. Happy that you and your family are
interested in our heritage. Total including shipping is $114.43.

Would sure like a list of cousins in the 47th. Cousin Monk Perry could probably put together a long list of Upchurch's and
relatives who fought for the Confederacy. | will ask him if he can work on that for us. Jeff's daughter, Bessie was Monk's

. grandmother. He still lives on part of Woodland's original acreage.

Please keep in touch.

Gettis Upchurch

8218 Bar Harbor Lane
Charlotte, North Carclina
28210

(704) 608-9297

- Sent from my iPad

On Dec 15, 2017, at 12:01 AM, Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com> wrote:

Thanks for the information. So the total will be about $105.00 plus shipping.
My address is:

1513 East Interstate 30 # 228

Garland, TX 75043-7489 ‘)

You probably already know this but we have family, I counted at least 16
cousins, that fought with Co. B, 47th North Carolina Infantry.

A
Michael
Michael L. Upchurch
Adjutant
Stonewall Jackson Camp # 901 SCV
Adjutant

Lone Star Chapter # 137 MOS&B
469-867-2316
mlupchureh28@vahoo.com

"I hope the day will never come that my grandsons will be ashamed to own that I was a
Confederate Soldier"
Private A.Y. Handy, 32nd Texas Calvary, C.5.A.

"He who feels no pride in his aicestors is umworthy to be remembered by his descendants.” Major David F. Boyd, 9th
Louisiana Infantry, CSA

On Thursday, December 14, 2017, 2:21:49 AM CST, Gettis Upchurch <gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com=>
wrote:

Hi Michael,
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» 3 Nancy Ann LEWTER abt 1812 (b 29Nov 1801 ?) d btw 1880 and 1900

» m  Golden Almond UPCHURCH b abt 1815 d btw 1880 and 1900
NOTE: Nancy is a confirmed daughter of Henry Lewter per his Will dated 02/1828. Listed
| in the 1850 Wake Co NC census pgs 202b & 203a with Tabbitha Upchurch (b 1791) and
' Martha Upchurch (b 1821) in their home in White Oak twn. In the 1860 Wake Co NC
' census on page 50b; the 1870 Wake Co NC census on page 443b; the 1880 Wake Co NC
R; census page 495c. 1870 Wake Co NC census White Oak Township Page 443b
| Her Obituary:
| Biblical Recorder: 2 Mar 1892
UPCHURCH - Sister NANCY, wife of G. A. UPCHURCH, Green Level, Wake County, N. C.,
went to rest on February 19th, in her eightieth year. In early life she gave her heart to God
and for many years has been a member of the Baptist church, faithful and consistent to
all its demands. She leaves a husband and several children to mourn her loss.
C. W. BLANCHARD

& 4 Golden Almond UPCHURCH Jr b 12 Apr1860 d 20 May 1929
A m Anne Eliza “Anlizer” HARWARD b abt 1862 [FTLE A7 mee now A 0L
NOTE: Married about 1882. Golden is buried at Green Level Baptist Church in Wake Co
NC. Believe he was born in 1861 instead of 1860 as tombstone says. Listed in the 1900
Wake Co NC page census 272a with Anne’s mother Fannie H Harward in their home

(says Fannie had 1 child). Listed on Apex Road in the 1920 Wake Co NC census page
264a.

A 4 Joseph B UPCHURCH b abt 1840 d 08/31/1863
NOTE: Served in the Confederacy in the Civil War. Enlisted as a Private on 11 March
1862 at the age of 21. Enlisted in Company H, 47th Infantry Regiment North Carolina on
29 April 1862. Promoted to Full Corporal on 01 July 1863 (Estimated day of Prom)
POW on 03 July 1863 at Gettysburg, PA. Confined on 09 July 1863 at Fort Delaware, DE.
A Died of disease while a POW Company H, 47th Infantry Regiment North Carolina on 31
August 1863 in Fort Delaware, DE. DISTINGUISHED SERVICE

A 4 Miley / Milie Jane UPCHURCH b 10 Oct 1844 d 12 May 1920

— m Unknown YOUNG

T NOTE: Miley’s Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in Wake Co NC, Spouse, Death of Heart
A Dropsy in White Oak township, Wake Co NC, Informant B E Atkins of Apex, NC and
— Burial at Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex, Wake Co NC per her NC Death

— Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.
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A
» & 3 Jubal UPCHURCH b abt 18
O M Dicey MAYNARD bt 1828 d on or after 07/01/1864

b 07/011827 d 11/23/11808

Q 4 Josiah Crudup UPCHURCH

O 4 Edward UPCHURCH -
0O 4 Jacob UPCHURCH

Q 4 George UPCHURCH

4 4 Jubal Dicy UPCHURCH
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pa! = Wilkiam Osborn Gay. father of Jasper Gay.
T fargamen Y YATH N.¢, SPATE Trevors Be T on May 13, 1862, at age 33 enlisted in the 47th
! Fa) AL < N ‘ N. C. Company "8" Branch of the Confederate
e X Z Ham DALE (Gn i) PER R“/ Ammy. He was wounded in both legs and cap-
) L_, tured at or near Gettysburg, PA between July
= ’ Ist and the 4th, 1862. He presumably died in
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Subjact: Re: Point Lookout POW camp
@ From: Gettis Upchurch <gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com>

Date: Thu, Mar 07, 2019 3:19 pm

To: "miupchurch28@yahoo.com” <miupchurch28@yahco.com>
Cc: phil@upchurchstory.com L

Daniel Upchurch-Company |-34th North Carolina Infantry-Private
Rutherford-enlisted 2-13-1864 ]
Captured North Anna 5-23-1864

" Died at Point Lookout 6-14-1864

. Buried at Point Lookout in mass grave for Confederates

John W. Upchurch-Company B-47th North Carolina Infantry-Private-Volunteer
Franklin County-enlisted 6-2-1862

Captured at Petersburg 10-27-1864 .
. Died at Point Lookout 12-26-1864 of acute diarthea-Buried at Point Lookout in mass grave for Confederates.

Jasper N. Upchurch-Company E-1st North Carolina Cavalry (8th Regiment North Carolina State Troops)-Private
Loulsburg-Franklin County-enlisted 8-11-1862 19 years old-Volunteer-furnished own mount
POW Point Lookout 4-13-1865

Died Point Lookout 4-18-1865-pneumonia-Buried at Point Lookout in mass grave for Confederates.
Hope this helos. Gettis '
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( » > Subject: Point Lookout POW camp

From: Michael Upchurch <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>

Date: Thu, Mar 07, 2019 1:09 pm '
To: Gettis Bradley Upchurch <gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com>
Cc: Robert Phillip Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

B Do you know anything about the 3 Upchurch's that were Poe's there. Daniet U. Co. I. 34th N. C. Infantry,
J.N. U. Co. E 1stN. C. Cavalry,
John W. U. Co. B. 47th N. C. Infantry.

I'm currently researching Co. B. 47th Infantry. There are 16 cousins in that one Company. The Perry's, Pearce's, Phillip's,
Upchurch's and probably others that | have not figured out yet.
t from Y ilon i

Subject: Re: Point Lookout POW ca‘mp
From: Gettis Upchurch <gettisupchurch@carolina.rir.com>
Date: Thu, Mar 07, 2019 2:10 pm
To: "miupchurch28@yahoo.com” <miupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Cc: phil@upchurchstory.com

Hi Michael, good to hear from you. | do know about the three Upchurches that died at Point Lookout. | visited Point Lookout because

Jeff Upch.urch was held captive there. There is a monument at the mass grave bearing their names and rank. | did mention them in
my book in the chapter on Point Lookout. | will check with Fold3 and see if I can get some particulars on them and get back with you.
Point Lookout was a terrible raw place that was cold, wet and windy, and the prisoners suffered from exposure and mean colored
guards. “The bottom rail on top now.”

>

Thanks, Gettis _

Subject: RE: Point Lookout POW camp
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Mar 07, 2019 2:49 pm
To: *mlupchurch28@yahoo.com” <miupchurch28@yahoo.com>, "Gettis Bradley Upchurch”
* <gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com>
Cc: "Jay Buck" <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>
"Dr David Thomas (TOM) $46Z9 Upchurch” <tomupchurch41@gmail.com>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7-8-9 aaHeck"”

Bee: <debrauhsck@aol.com>

Hi Michael---

The subject off the 47th has surfaced many times for me. I have a
separate file on them at our Valley Office and will add what you and Gettis
have supplied to it. Will let you know if it seems something there would
help you. :

Blessings~ .

Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families.
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Subject: UAFA Membership 2019
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Mar 06, 2019 2:41 pm
To: "MICHAEL Lynn-TM-TR-4-5-Y-7-0-9 Upchurch" <mlupchurch28@yahoo.com>
Cc: "Jay Buck"” <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>

Boc: "Dr David Thomas (TOM) S46Z9 Upchurch" <tomupchurch41@gmail.com>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7-8-9 aaHeck"
* <debrauheck@aol.com>

(7]

Hi Michael----

Thank you for your $50 donation to Allied Families for your 2019 Membership which has
arrived. I am encouraged at the pace of renewals.

Our April visit to NC is now set. See Newsletter below for details. If you are ever to come to
NC this would be a great time. You would enjoy all of the events and I would enjoy showing
you our CSA collection and getting advice on expansion. Cousin Gettis Upchurch plans to
attend the Friday pm event and I am sure you and he would have common CSA interests. But
then I understand it is a long trip which may not be feasible.

I hope the Moses Upchurch Legacy Tree will soon be finished--a huge milestone.

Sending All Best Wishes~

Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families.
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News Flash
Upchurch and Allied Families Association to Meet in North Carolina

Dr. Tom Upchurch of Georgia, President of UAFA, is excited to announce that
our Association will sponsor four public events in Cary, NC on April 12 and 13,
2019.This will be a rare opportunity for UAFA members, and any other
interested parties, to meet our Board and to experience presentations about our
shared heritage. The four events are as follows:

Event 1 On Friday April 12 from 8 - 10 am, visitors are invited to gather at our
Cary, NC Facility in Suite 120 at 1130 Kildaire Farm Road. They will have the
opportunity to observe as Founder Phil Upchurch and Board Member H.
Jackson Upchurch film a presentation detailing the story of the Richard
Upchurch Il Family. As the Richard Il family story is typical of all Upchurch
families in America, it should be of great interest for family historians. H.
Jackson Upchurch is a descendant of Richard lil.
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